nNnameaco

SPIN THE SPIN

Operators Manual

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN CUSTOMER SAFETY
AT ALL TIMES, AND IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT THE DETAILS SET OUT IN THIS MANUAL
ARE FOLLOWED PRECISELY.

Part No. 90500100A



PORTABLE APPLIANCE TESTING

Please Note:

During testing of the machine with a portable appliance tester the insulation test will
show a failure due to the fitting of two VDRs between Live/Earth and Neutral/Earth.

These components have been fitted to safeguard against high voltage surges that may
occur on the mains supply to the machine and to comply with the EMC regulations.

To conduct an insulation test on this machine, the VDRs must be isolated from the
circuit first.

Ensure that the VDRs are reconnected after the insulation test has been completed and
before the machine is placed back into service.

The VDRs used have been specified and tested as safety critical components.



7

N

N\
WHEN INSTALLING

ENSURE THAT THE MACHINE IS LEVEL AND STABLE BY
RAISING AND ADJUSTING THE LEVEL ADJUSTERS.

FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE THE BALL TO NOT SPIN
CORRECTLY OR THE TILT SWITCH TO MALFUNCTION.

4

Adjusting the Level Adjusters

When the machine is in it's final position, lower the four level
adjusters, with a spanner, so that the castors are raised from the
floor by approximately Smm and the machine is level . Tighten

the lock nuts with a spanner to ensure that the level adjusters do not
move.

.
— ]

—
uj

Castor
\.\Oj Level Adjuster 5”;”‘
i
[

If the machine is installed on a smooth or shiny floor, it is
recommended that rubber pads are fitted under each adjuster to
prevent the machine from moving when being played.



No part of this publication may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic
recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted or otherwise copied for private or public use, without permission from
NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

While the information contained in this manual is given in good faith and was accurate at the time of printing.
NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED reserve the right to make changes and alterations without notice.

This machine has been manufactured in accordance with Eiropean Community Directives, and has been tested and complies with the
Directives 89/336/EEC and 72/23/EEC by the application of EN55014, EN55104 and EN60335-1 standards (see front of manual) and
as such bears the ¢ € marking. Any changes or modifications to this machine must be in accordance with the European Directives.
Any unauthorised changes to this product, may contravene such Directives.

Under some conditions of extreme external interference, e.g. radio transmissions, electrostatic discharge or mains borne transients,
some degradation of performance may occur. However the machine will recover normal performance once the source of the
interference has ceased or been removed.

Note:-

If the game processor resets due to an interuption or reduction of the mains voltage any credits established may be lost.

This game is not a machine as defined by the Machinery Directive 89/392/EEC

SAFETY WARNING

In order to use this machine safely, be sure to read this Operators Manual carefully before installation, adjustment or use of this
machine.

Whenever the owner of this machine entrusts dis-assembly, installation, adjustment or routine maintenance to another person, the
owner should ensure that that person read the appropriate precautions and relevant sections of this manual before stating work.

In order that no accidents occur when the machine is in operation, strictly follow the notes on safety as described below.

This manual along with the Installation Manual (where applicable) form an integral part of the equipment and must be available to
the operating and service personnel at all times.

This machine is for indoor use only and should only be used for the purpose intended.

Namco Ltd. bears no responsibility for accidents, injury or damage resulting from unauthorized changes to, or improper use of this
machine.

4 SAFETY NOTES R

The following safety notes are used throughout this manual. Familiarize yourself with each of these notes and its
meaning before installing, servicing or making adjustments to this machine.

WARNING A Warning denotes a hazard that could result in injury or death. Do not proceed beyond a
warning note until the indicated conditions are fully understood and met.

CAUTION @ Caution denotes a hazard that could result in damage to the machine. Do not proceed beyond a
warning note until the indicated conditions are fully understood and met.

/
-

GENERAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

Only operate this machine after checking that it has been installed correctly and in accordance with the manual.
Parts of this machine move during game play, so there are places where the distance between the stationary
section and moveable section changes. There are warning notices to keep hands and feet clear of moving parts,
however if the operator feels that a person is in any danger, he should warn that person accordingly.

The warning notices must always be kept in good condition and replaced if worn, so that customers can read
them clearly.

If there is an error or problem with the machine, operation must be stopped immediately and the problem
rectified before any further use.

Installation, service, adjustment or routine maintenance should be carried out by suitably qualified persons only.

For continued protection against fire hazard, replace the mains-in fuses with the same type and rating. The use
of other fuses or material is prohibited.

To prevent possible electric shock due to failure, this machine MUST be fitted with a securely connected
EARTHED plug.

If at any time the mains supply lead becomes damaged, it must be replaced immediately.
Do not turn the power switch ON until the machine has been installed correctly.

Before connecting the machine to the mains supply, ensure that the machine is set for the correct voltage and that the
correct fuses are fitted.

ob>BE B BB B B BB



Note:

Note:

Maintenance zone

NOTES ON INSTALLATION % oo

NEVER turn the power to the machine ON until installation has
been completed. Unit __|

In order to prevent possible electric shocks, be sure that the .Z\. /

machine is connected to the mains with a securely connected S
earthed plug. 50cm 50cm

In order to avoid damage to the machine due to mis-operation, ensure

that the voltage of the mains supply is 230volts AC.

If the location of this machine has a polished floor, it is recommended
that rubber pads are fitted under the level adjusters to prevent the 170cm
machine sliding on the floor.

In order to gain access to the Power Supply and CPU assemblies, make

3m

machine by at least 500mm.

sure that the rear of the machine is separated from a wall or other
1.6m \
\

Playing zone

MOVING THE MACHINE

This machine is fitted with castors to make it easier to move. Take care when moving the machine on an
inclined surface.

The overall height of the machine, with the Header Assembly fitted, is 1860mm. Take care of any overhead
obstructions. (e.g. Light Fittings, Electric Cables etc.)

B B B B BB

REMOVING AND REPLACING PARTS

Adjustments or maintenance on this machine should be carried out by suitably qualified personnel only.

Do not make any alteration to this machine without prior approval. Doing so could cause unforeseeable
danger.

Only parts specified by Namco Europe Ltd should be used when replacing or repairing parts. (Including
SCrews).

Ensure that the power to the machine is turned OFF before commencing any maintenance work. (Trouble
shooting, repairs etc.)

If performing work not described in this manual, be sure to contact your distributor for instructions, as no
responsibility will be accepted for damage or injury.

Make sure that the machine is switched OFF before connecting or disconnecting any plugs or connectors.

When removing the mains connector from the machine, or the mains plug from the wall outlet, always
grasp the plug and not the cable.




©)

Dieses Dokument darf in keiner Weise vervielfaltigt werden. Jegliche Tonaufnahmen sowie die Speicherung auf Datentrager
(Suchsysteme), die Weitergabe oder sonstiges Kopieren fir den gewerblichen und privaten Gebrauch sind untersagt und
bedurfen der vorherigen Genehmigung durch NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Die informationen in diesem Handbuch entsprechen den Tatsachen bei Drucklegung. NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED behalt sich
jedoch das Recht zu Anderungen ohne vorherige Bekanntgabe vor.

Dieses Gerat tragt das CE-Zeichen und wurde gemaf den EU-Richtlinien produziert. Es erfillt die Richtlinien 89/336/EEC und
72/23/EEC und Standards EN 55014, EN55104 und EN60335-1 (s. Deckblatt des Handbuches). Alle Veranderungen an diesem
Gerat mussen in Ubereinstimmung mit den EU-Richtlinien erfolgen. Nicht genehmigte Veranderungen an diesem Geréat
verstoRen gegen diese Richtlinien.

Extreme auBere Stérungen, wie z.B. durch Radiobetrieb, elektrostatische Entladung oder zeitweilige Netzschwankungen
koénnen zu einer Leistungsminderung fiihren. Sobald diese Faktoren jedoch ausgeschaltet oder beseitigt wurden, erreicht das
Gerét seine normale Leistung.

Achtung! Falls der Spielprozessor auf Grund von Netzunterbrechungen oder Abnahme der Netzspannung aussetzt, kann es
zum Verlust von Spielkrediten kommen.

Dieses Gerat fallt nicht unter die Maschinen-Richtlinie 89/392/EEC

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Um einen ordnungsgemafien Betrieb dieses Gerates zu gewahrleisten, mul3 vor Aufstellung, Inbetriebnahme und Gebrauch das
Handbuch sorgfaltig gelesen werden.

Sobald der Besitzer dieses Gerétes die Demontage, Aufstellung, Inbetriebnahme oder den Service einer anderen Person
Ubertragt, muR er sicherstellen, dafl3 diese Person vor Arbeitsbeginn die nétigen Sicherheitshinweise und die dazugehdrigen
Kapitel des Handbuches liest und versteht.

Um jegliche Unfélle wahrend des Betriebes zu vermeiden, mussen obige Hinweise strikt befolgt werden.

Dieses Handbuch sowie das spezielle Gerate-Handbuch (wenn vorhanden) gehéren zum Gerat und missen dem Betreiber und
Wartungspersonal stets zugénglich sein.

Dieses Gerat ist ausschlie3lich fiir den gewerblichen Gebrauch in geschlossenen Raumen bestimmt und darf nur dort betrieben
werden.

NAMCO LTD. tbernimmt keinerlei Haftung fiir Unfalle, Verletzungen oder Beschadigungen, die auf nicht genehmigte
Veranderungen oder unsachgeméaflen Betrieb des Gerétes zurtickzufuhren sind.

4 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE )

Folgende Sicherheitsbegriffe werden im gesamten Handbuch benutzt. Machen Sie sich daher bitte vor Inbetriebnahme,
Wartung und Durchfuihrung von Einstellungen am Geréat mit diesen Warnhinweisen vertraut.

WARNUNG A WARNUNG bezeichnet eine Gefahrenquelle fur Leib und Leben. Erscheint dieser Warnhinweis,

darf erst weitergearbeitet werden, wenn die entsprechenden Erklarungen vollstandig verstanden
und befolgt wurden.

VORSICHT @ VORSICHT bezeichnet eine Gefahrenquelle fur die Beschadigung des Gerates. Erscheint dieser

Warnhinweis, darf erst weitergearbeitet werden, wenn die entsprechenden Erklarungen vollstéandig
verstanden und befolgt wurden.

. J

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Das Gerét darf nur betrieben werden, nachdem es vorschriftsméaRig und in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Handbuch
aufgestellt wurde.

Das Gerat bewegt sich wahrend des Spielbetriebes, somit verandert sich der Abstand zwischen feststehenden
und beweglichen Teilen. Warnschilder verweisen darauf, fur Hande und FuR3e einen gebihrenden
Sicherheitsabstand einzuhalten. Sobald eine Person in Gefahr ist, muf3 der Betreiber sie warnen.

Die Warnschilder miissen in gutem Zustand sein und ersetzt werden, wenn sie nicht mehr gut lesbar sind.

Bei Auftreten eines Fehlers oder Problems muf das Gerét sofort abgeschaltet werden und darf erst nach
fachgerechter Behebung des Fehlers wieder in Betrieb genommen werden.

Aufstellung, Service, Einstellungen und Wartung diirfen nur von dafir qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefuhrt
werden.

Zur Vermeidung von Feuer, defekte Sicherungen nur durch vorgeschriebene Sicherungen ersetzen. Die
Verwendung von andersartigen Sicherungen oder unterschiedlichem Material ist untersagt.

Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschlagen muf} dieses Gerat mit einem ordnungsgemaf geerdeten Netzstecker
versehen sein.

Bei Beschadigungen des Netzteiles mul dieses umgehend ersetzt werden.

Gerat erst nach abgeschlossener Aufstellung einschalten.

ok b b B B BB B B

Vor Einstecken des Netzsteckers bitte sicherstellen, dal Netzspannung und Geratespannung Ubereinstimmen, und die
vorgeschriebenen Sicherungen verwendet wurden.



-

A
O

Hinweis:

Hinweis:

HINWEISE ZUR AUFSTELLUNG Maintenance zone

. . . 50
NIEMALS das Gerat einschalten bevor die Aufstellung véllig % o
abgeschlossen ist.

Unit __|

Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschlagen mufd das Gerat mit einem e 2
ordnungsgeman geerdetem Netzstecker an die Stromversorgung
angeschlossen werden. 50cm 50cm

3m

Zur Vermeidung von Beschadigungen durch Fehlbetrieb am Gerat
sicherstellen, daf? die Netzspannung 230 Volt betragt.

Ist das Gerat fur einen Aufstellplatz mit glattem FuRboden bestimmt,
mussen die Standbeine mit Gummiplattchen unterlegt werden, damit das 170cm
Gerét fest steht und nicht auf dem Boden hin- und herrutscht.

Zu Reparaturzwecken am Netzteil und den CPU-Komponenten mul die
Ruckseite des Gerates mindestens 50cm von anderen Geraten und der
Wand entfernt sein.

Playing zone

Zum leichteren Transport ist das Gerat mit Rollen ausgeristet. Daher besondere
Vorsicht auf abschiissigem Boden.

Die Gesamthdhe de Gerétes betragt 1.86m. Daher Vorsicht bei tiefer hAngenden
Beleuchtungskorpern.

B B BB B B B

AUS- UND EINBAU VON KOMPONENTEN UND TEILEN

Aufstellung, Service, Einstellung und Wartung dirfen nur von dafur qualifiziertem Fachpersonal
durchgefiihrt werden.

Es durfen keierlei Verdnderungen ohne vorherige Genehmigung am Gerat vorgenommen werden.
Zuwiderhandlungen stellen eine Gefahrenquelle dar.

Fur die Repartur dirfen nur Originalersatzteile (incl. Schrauben) von NAMCO EUROPE LTD. verwendet
werden.

Vor Beginn aller Wartungsarbeiten (Fehlersuche, Reparaturen etc.) mul3 der Netzstecker gezogen werden.

Bei Arbeiten, die nicht in diesem Handbuch beschrieben werden, muf3 vorher der Handler zu Rate
gezogen werden, da sonst keinerlei Haftung bei Beschadigungen und Verletzungen tlbernommen wird.

Vor der Montage oder dem Entfernen von Steckverbindungen und Steckern muf} das Geréat ausgeschaltet
werden.

Bei Ziehen des Gerétesteckers oder des Netzsteckers aus der Wandsteckdose stets den Stecker greifen
und nicht das Kabel.




No se permite la reproduccién total ni parcial de esta publicacion por ningin medio mecanico, fotografico o electrénico,
grabaciones fonograficas, ni su almacenamiento informatico, su transmisioén o su copia, ya sea para uso publico o privado, sin
permiso de NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Si bien la informacién contenida en este manual se da de buena fe y es correcta en el momento de su impresion, NAMCO
EUROPE LIMITED se reserva el derecho de hacer cambios y alteraciones sin previo aviso.

Esta maquina ha sido fabricada segun las directrices de la Comunidad Europea, ha sido probada, y se ajusta a las directrices
89/336/EEC y 72/23/EEC, mediante la aplicacion de los estandares EN65014, EN65104 y EN60335-1 (véase cubierta del
manual) y por ende lleva el sello de la C.E. Cualquier cambio o modificaciéon que se haga a esta maquina ha de ajustarse a las
directrices de la Comunidad Europea. Cualquier cambio no autorizado hecho al producto pudiera contravenir estas directrices.

Bajo ciertas condiciones de extrema interferencia externa, p. ej. transmisiones de radio, descargas electrostaticas u oscilaciones
de la red eléctrica puede tener lugar un descenso del rendimiento. No obstante, la maquina recuperara su rendimiento normal
una vez que la fuente de interferencias sea retirada o cese de producirlas.

Nota: Si el procesador de juegos se reinicializa a causa de caidas o interrupciones en la alimentacién eléctrica, se perderan
todos los créditos.

Este juego no se ajusta a la definicion de maquina de la Normativa de Maquinaria 89/392/EEC
AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD.

Para utilizar esta maquina con seguridad, lea cuidadosamente este Manual de Operador antes de proceder a la instalacion, ajuste

0 uso de esta maquina.

Cada vez que el propietario de esta maquina confie a terceros su desmontaje, instalacion, ajuste o mantenimiento rutinario debera
asegurarse de que tales personas lean las precauciones adecuadas y las secciones relevantes de este manual antes de comenzar
su trabajo.

Para que no ocurra accidente alguno mientras la maquina se encuentre en funcionamiento, siga estrictamente las notas

de seguridad tal como mas adelante se describen.

Este manual, junto con el Manual de Instalacién (cuando proceda), forma parte integral del equipo y debe estar a
disposicion del personal de mantenimiento y operacién en todo momento.

Esta maquina es Unicamente para ser usada en interiores, y sélo debe usarse para aquello para lo que ha sido creada.
Namco Ltd. queda exenta de cualquier responsabilidad por accidentes, heridas o dafios causados por cambios no
autorizados o uso indebido de esta maquina.

4 NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD. R

En este manual se usan las notas siguientes. Familiaricese con cada una de ellas y su significado antes de instalar,
revisar, o hacer ajustes en esta maquina.

AVISO. A Aviso sefiala un riesgo que puede ocasionar lesiones o la muerte. Tras ver esta nota, no
continle hasta entender completamente y cumplir las condiciones exigidas.

PRECAUCION. @ Precaucién sefiala un riesgo que puede ocasionar dafios a la maquina. Tras ver esta nota, no
continde hasta entender completamente y cumplir las condiciones exigidas.

. J

CONSIDERACIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD.

Opere so6lo con esta maquina tras comprobar que ha sido instalada correctamente y de acuerdo con este manual.

B B

Algunas partes de esta maquina se mueven durante el juego; por tanto, hay lugares en que la distancia entre las
secciones moviles y estaticas cambia. Existen notas de aviso indicando que se mantengan manos y pies alejados
de las partes moviles. No obstante, si el operador cree que cualquier persona se encuentra en peligro, debe advertir
de ello a dicha persona.

Las notas de aviso deben mantenerse siempre en buen estado y reemplazarse si estuvieran desgastadas para que
los usuarios puedan leerlas con claridad.

Si hubiera algn error o problema con la maquina, debe interrumpirse su operacién inmediatamente, y subsanar el
problema antes de volver a usarla.

Las revisiones de instalacion, los ajustes, y el mantenimiento rutinario deberan llevarse a cabo s6lo por personal
cualificado.

Para asegurar una continua proteccién contra riesgo de incendios, asegurese de que los fusibles eléctricos sean
reemplazados solamente por otros del mismo tipo y especificaciones. El uso de otros fusibles o material esta
prohibido.

Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas por cortes, esta maquina debe estar provista de un enchufe debidamente
conectado, con TOMA DE TIERRA.

Si en cualquier momento el cable de alimentacion se dafara, debera ser reemplazado inmediatamente.
No encienda el interruptor de la maquina hasta que ésta haya sido correctamente instalada.

Antes de enchufar la maquina a la red eléctrica, asegurese de que la maquina esta preparada para el voltaje correcto, y de
que se usan los fusibles adecuados.

Ok b B B B B



Notas :

Notas :

Maintenance zone

NOTAS DE INSTALACION. % 50cm

JAMAS ENCIENDA la maquina antes de haber completado la Uni
instalacion. nit —

Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, asegurese de que la
maguina esta conectada a la red con un enchufe provisto de toma
de tierra.

50cm 50cm

Para evitar dafios a la maquina causados por operacion incorrecta, P
asegurese de que el voltaje de la red es de 230 voltios, corriente alterna.

Si el lugar donde se instalara la maquina tiene un piso pulido, se
recomienda colocar tacos de goma bajo los ajustadores de nivel

para evitar que la maquina se deslice por el suelo. 170cm

Para acceder a las unidades de Fuente de Alimentacién y CPU,

asegurese de que la parte trasera del mueble principal esta
separada de muros u otras maquinas al menos 500 mm. 16m \

Playing zone

El juego tiene ruedecitas para hacer més facil su traslado. Tenga cuidado al mover la
méquina en una superficie inclinada.

La altura total de la Unidad principal es de 1860mm. Tenga cuidado de que no haya
obstaculos p. €j. luces.

BB B B Bk B B

RETIRAR Y REEMPLAZAR PARTES Y UNIDADES.

Las revisiones de instalacion, los ajustes, y el mantenimiento rutinario deberan llevarse a cabo sélo por
personal cualificado.

No realice alteraciones en esta maquina sin aprobacion previa. De hacerlo asi, pueden causar peligros
imprevisibles.

So6lo deben usarse las partes especificadas por Namco Europe Ltd. para reparaciones o reemplazos
(incluidos los tornillos).

Asegurese de que la maquina esta desconectada antes de comenzar cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento
(reparaciones, resolucion de problemas, etc.)

Al realizar trabajos no descritos en este manual, péngase en contacto con su distribuidor para recibir
instrucciones. Se declina cualquier responsabilidad por dafios o lesiones.

Asegurese de que la maquina esta apagada antes de conectar o desconectar cualquier enchufe o
conector.

Al retirar el conector principal de la maquina, o la clavija de alimentacién del enchufe de la red, agarre
siempre la clavija y no el cable.




Aucun élément de cette publication ne sera reproduit, ni par procédé mécanique, photographique ou €électronique, ni par un moyen
d’enregistement phonographique. Ces informations ne seront ni stockées gréce a un procédé de récupération, ni transmises ou
autrement copiées pour un usage publique ou privé, sans I'autorisation de NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Malgré le fait que les informations contenues dans ce manuel soient données de bonne foi et étaient actualisées au moment de leur
impression, NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED se réserve le droit de procéder a des changements ou a des modifications sans avis
préliminaire.

Ce jeu a été fabriqué en respect des normes de la Communauté Européenne, aprés avoir été testé il répond aux normes 89/336/EEC
et 72/23/EEC, en application des standards EN55014, EN55104 et EN60335-1 (voir la couverture du manuel), et comme tel il
comporte l'autocollant de conformité avec les normes de la Communauté Européenne. Tout changement non autorisé sur ce produit
pourrait contrevenir a ces normes.

Sous certaines conditions extrémes d'interférence exteme, par example des transmissions radio, des décharges électrostatiques ou
bien de interférences passageéres sur le réseau, certaines dégradations ou anomalies peuvent se produire. Le jeu retrouvera
cependant son état normal de fonctionnement lorsque la cause de ces anomalies aura cessé ou se trouvera déplacée.

Note:-
Si le processeur du jeu se reprogramme suite a une interruption ou une réduction de I'alimentation, les crédits qu'il aurait pu contenir
peuvent se trouver perdus.

Ce jeu n’est pas une machine, telle que définie par la norme sur les machines 89/392/EEC

MESURES DE SECURITE

Afin d'utiliser ce jeu en toute sécurité, bien lire ce manuel d'utilisation avant de procéder a son installation, son réglage ou son
exploitation.

Si le propriétaire de ce jeu en confie la démontage, I'installation, le réglage ou la maintenance habituelle a une autre personne,
il devra s’assurer que cette personne ait lu les conseils d'utilisation et les passages du manuel se rapportant a ce théme, avant
gu’elle ne commence son travail.

Afin d’éviter tout accident pendant la durée d’exploitation de ce jeu, se conformer strictment aux conseils de sécurité décrits a la
suite.

Ce manuel ainsi que le manuel d’installation du jeu (la ou nécessaire) font partie des éléments nécessaires a l'installation de la
machine et doivent étre mis a la disposition de I'utilisateur et du personnel de maintenance a tout moment.

Ce jeu est uniguement destiné a un usage intérieur et devra étre utilisé comme tel.

Namco Ltd. ne sera aucunement tenu responsable en cas d’accidents, de blessure ou de dommage quelconque résultant de
modifications non autorisées ou d'usage impropre du jeu.

4 REMARQUES SUR LA SECURITE )

Les termes de sécurité détaillés a la suite seront utilisés tout au long de la lecture de ce manuel. Il convient de vous
familiariser aves chacun de ces termes ainsi que leur signification avant de procéder a l'installation, a la maintenace ou au
réglage du jeu.

AVERTISSEMENT A Ce terme annonce un danger qui pourrait éventuellement avoir des conséquences

dommageables ou mortelles. Ne pas passer oltre ce signal jusqu’a ce que les
conditions indiquées soient entiérement comprises et effectuées.

ATTENTION @ Ce terme indique qu’un danger menace la machine. Ne pas passer oltre ce signal jusqu’a ce
que les conditions indiquées soient entiérement comprises et effectuées.

- /

CONSIGNES GENERALES MDE SECURITE

A Allumer I'appareil seulement aprés avoir vérifié qu'il a été correctement installé, et que les instructions du manuel
ont été respectées.

Certaines piéces du jeu bougent quand jeu est en fonctionment, il y a donc des endroits ou la distance entre la
zone stationnaire et la zone en mouvement change. Il existe des notes de mise en garde pour les mains et pieds
sur les pieces en mouvement. Cependant si 'opérateur pense qu’une personne court un danger, il doit I'en
avertir.

B>

Les notes de mise en garde doivent constamment demeurer en bon état et étre remplacées en cas de disparition,
afin que le client puisse les lire clairement.

S'il y una erreur ou un probléme avec la machine, I'utilisation doit étre immédiatement interrompue et le probléme
résolu avant toute nouvelle utilisation.

L'installation, le service, le réglage, ou la maintenance doivent étre effectués uniquement par les personnes
qualifiées.

Afin d’éviter un éventuel incendie, s’assurer que les fusibles soient remplacés par le méme type de fusibles et au
bon voltage. L'utilisation d’autres sortes de fusibles ou autres matériels est interdite.

Pour prévenir une éventuelle électrocution due a un défaut matériel, ce jeu DOIT étre muni d’'une prise de TERRE
connectée en toute sécurité

Si a tout moment les fils électriques sont endommagés, il faut les remplacer immédiatment

Ne pas mettre le jeu en mode de fonctionnement avant qu'il n’ait été correctement installé.

Avant de connecter la machine au réseau, s’assurer que la machine est installée sous la bonne tension et que les fusibles
correspondent.

ob>BF BB B B B



Note:

Note:

NOTES D’'INSTALLATION Maintenance zone
[
50cm
NE JAMAIS mettre le jeu en marche avant que l'installation ne )
soit complétement effectuée. Unit __|
Afin de prévenir une éventuelle électrocution, s’assurer que la Z\. /
machine est connectée au réseau avec une prise de terre reliée R s
selon les normes de sécurité. 50cm S0cm
Afin d’éviter que la machine ne soit abimée suite a une mauvaise 5
opération, s’assurer que la tension sur le réseau principal soit de
230 volts AC.
Si I'endroit ou doit étre installée la machine a un sol pdli, il est
recommandé de poser des tampons feutrés sous les vérins pour 170cm
éviter que le jeu ne glisse sur le sol
Afin de facilité I'accés aux CPU at a 'alimentation, s’assurer qu'il y a
un espace d’au moins 500 mm entre I'arriere du meuble et le mur ou
tout autre jeu. B 16m \
Playing zone

Le jeu est foumi avec des roulettes pour une meilleure mobilité. Prendre garde quand la
machine est déplacée sur une surface inclinée.

La hauteur totale de I'assemblage principal est de 1860 mm, prendre garde aux
encombrements de la partie supérieure (ex : illuminations du bandeau).

BB B B B B

DEPLACER ET REMPLACER LES UNITES ET LES PIECES DETACHEES.

L’installation, le service, le réglage, ou la maintenance doivent étre effectués uniqguement par les
personnes qualifiées.

Ne pas apporter de modifications sur cette machine sans autorisation préalable, faute de quoi cela
pourrait entrainer un danger.

Seules les piéces détachées Namco Europe Ltd. doivent étre utilsées pour le remplacement ou la
réparation de pieces (y compris les vis)

S’assurer que l'interrupteur soit sor OFF avant de commencer tout travail de maintenance (localisation
d’'une panne, réparations, etc.)

Si dans ce manuel il manque une information pour réaliser un quelconque travail, contacter votre
distributeur, car aucune responsabilité ne sera acceptée en cas de domage ou de blessure.
S’assurer que la machine soit hors tension avant de brancher ou débrancher toute prise ou connecteur.

Lorsque I'on manipule la prise au réseau de la machine, ou lorsque les prises principales doivent étre
débranchées, saisir toujours la prise, et non le cable.




Kavéva uspog m)rng ™mg acé‘)ocng dev pmopei va avamopaydei pe onotofmnors UNYOVIKO ,(pmroypa(puco il n?»smpovuco psoo N pe pop(pn
chovnnkng NXOYPAPNONG Kat 00TE Vo amobnkevtel pe emavopbmTtikd cuotnua , va petadobel 1§ va avirypoeel yio onpocta 1 WTIKA xprion ,
yxopig v ddeta ng NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Kabdg avtég ot tAnpoopieg g antd T0 eyyepidto Exovv d00el pe kaAn wiot Kot akpPdg v dpa TG TOTOONG , 1 ETALPEiN
NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED «kpotdet to dikaiopo vo kavel 0molesdnmote aAhayés xmpig eldomoinom.

Ta unyavipatoa £4ovv Kotaokevaotel cOUpova pe Toug 6povg g Evpanaikng Kowomrtag , kot £xovv ereyybel cOupmvo pe Toug vopovg
89/336/EOK kot 72/23/EOK pe v aitnon tov EN55014 , EN55104 kot EN60335-1 otavtapts (deg Lmpootd 6to yyelpidio) Kot Ola £xovv o
CE onua . Omowdnmote aAlayn 1 LETATPOTN G€ aVTO TO punydvnpa Tpémet va eivatl cOPE®va pe Toug 6povg g Evpomaikng Kowdmtog.
Omnotecdnnote adlayég yopic Adelo o€ avTd TO TPOidV Umopel va mapofel 0VTOVG TOVG OPOVG.

Yg KATOlEG MEPMTOGELS VITEPPOAKNG EEDTEPIKNG TAPEUPOANG ,T.). PUSIOQOVIKES LETUSOCELS , NAEKTPOGTOTIKEG HETAPOAEG 1) TTaPOSIKES EUPOAES ,
UTopel va TapovclaoTody Kdmoteg abAdTTEG 0TV IApovsioot . [Tavimg to unydvnpa Bo emavélBel 6TV GLUGLOAOYIKY TaPOLGiacT €9 OGOV I
YN ™G TOPEUPOANG CTAUATAGEL 1] OTOUAKPUVOET .

Inpeimon : Edv yivel reset 6Tov processor Tov unyavipotog Katd ) dtdpkelo e KOpLag Tapoyngs , Toviot Tov Exovv kepdnbei pmopel vo
xa0o0v.

Av16 t0 Tayvidt dev etvan pnydvnpa 6meg tpocdropiletar amd tovg dpovg Mnyavnudtev 89/392/EOK .

OAHTIEX AXOAAEIAX

T v ac@oin xp1Hon Tov uNYavNIOToS , TPETEL Vo SIUBACELS TO £YXEPIOI0 XPONG TPOCEKTIKA TPV TV EYKATAGTAOT ,TOTOBETNGN 1} X PO TOL
unyovnuotoe.

OnoTedMMOTE O WIOKTHTNG OWTOV TOV UNYUVALOTOG {NTAEL OO KATOL0 TPOGMTO VO EYKATAGTHCEL , VO KAVEL 0TO1dNTOTE aAAay) 1 EAEYYO
POLTIVOG OTO UNYXAVNLLOL , TPETEL VO gival Giyovpog 0Tt £xel dtaPdcet Tig 0dnyieg avtod Tov gyyxelpldiov TPy va apyicel va SovAevet .

IIpog omo@vYNV 0TOLOVINTOTE UTLYNLATOG KOTE TNV AEITOVPYIO TOV UNYOVAIATOG , CVGTNPMS okoAovBovvTar ot 0dnYieg aoPAAELNG OTMG
divovtot TopaKaT .

Av10 10 £YYePidlo 6E GLVOVAGUO e TO EYYEPIdI0 eyKaTdoTaoNS (0mov Sratifetar) anotedei Eva OAOKANPOUEVO LEPOG TOV TOPOYDV KOt TPETEL
va glvat S1eB€010 Yo TNV AELTOVPYin KOL TO Service OmoludNToTe GTLY L.

AvTo T0o punydvnpo givor yuo xpnomn Hovo oe ECOTEPIKO XMPO Kot Ho TPETEL VO YPTGLULOTOLEITAL LOVO Y10l TOVG AOYOVG Yiol TOVG OTO10VG
KOTOAOKEVACTNKE.

H etapeio NAMCO Ltd dev @épet kapio eBOvn yro atoyqpata , TAnyEg 1 KOTAoTPOPES OV UTopEl v TPOKANOoUV amd oArayég ywpig adeta
o€ N El6AY®YEIG AVTOD TOV UNYAVIHLOTOGC.

4 YHMEIQXEIX AXOAAEIAX A

Ot 0k6A0VOES OTUEIDCELG ACOAAELNG YPTCILOTOLOVVTOL HEGH AVTOV TOV EYYEPLIIOV . AIPOCE OVTEG TPOGEKTIKG YioL Vo Yivel
KOTOVONTO TO VONUA TOVG TPV TNV EYKATAGTAGCT] , GEPPIS 1) OTOLAONTOTE OAAOYT} YIVEL GTO UMYV LLOL.

HOPOEIAOINIOIHXZH A H npogidonoinon a@opd kivouvo o omoiog propei va givar Adyog Bavatov . Na pnv npoyowpiiosis o€
07O dNTTOTE Kivon péEYPL avToi o 6pot Yivouy KaTavonToi.

IMPOZOXH @ H mpocoyn apopd kivéuvo o onolog umopet va tpokarécel TpoPAnpa oto unydvnuo . No unv
TPOYDPNOELS G OTOLOINTOTE Kivnom péypt avToi ot Opot Yivouy KoTavonToi.

- J

EZEETAXH ENIKHX AX®AAEIAX

B>

A@ov &gl Katavon0ei avtd To £y epidno , povo T6TE va Aertovpynoel To pnydvnpa i va yiver Eheyyog €@ 66ov £yeL yiver i
E£YKATAGTUON.

B>

Mépn TOv PNYOVARATOS PHETOKIVOOVTOL KATA TNV OLAPKELD EVOG TaLYVION0D , £TCL AGTE VO VTAPYOVY NéPN 67OV 1| 0TOGTUCT NETUED
TOV péPovg 6TaBNEVONG Kot TOTOL Kiviiong va propei va aAlaler . YAAPYOovV TPogdoTomoELS va Eivar Ta XEPLO. KOL T TOILL
ROKPLE 06 TO PEPT) TOV KIVOUVTAL, OPOG O LOLOKTTIG TPEMEL VAL ELEYYEL EAV KATOL0G KIVOUVEDEL VA TOV E1G0TOU|GEL KAL VA TOV
OTOPOKPVVEL .

O Tpocrdomooelg TPEmeL vo pEvouy Kofapig Kon 6€ KoM KaTAoTasn A6TE 0 TEAATNGS va TIg Srafaler kabapa.

Eav vapyer 2600g | poPfAnpa pe To pnyavnpa , n Aertovpyia APETEL VO GTOROTAEL OPEGMOS KO Vo dtopOdveTal To Ldbog Tpv
omowudNToTE GAAN YPON.

Eykatdotoon , peratpormi 1 £Aeyyog povtivag pmopei va yivetar pévo ard eEovcrodotnpéve dropa .

TN cuveyn TPpocTacia amd POTIA , TPETEL 0L ACPAAELES VA aVTIKAOIGTOOVTOL pE id10v TOTOV .H ypiion dArov ac@arerdv 1
AVTIKEWREVOV amayopeveTar.

TN TV omo@uy] NAEKTPIKAY 60K Adyo PAGPNGS , To pnydvnpa IIPEIIEI va £xe1 mpdTo evelsei pe yeioon.

Edv kamowa otiypnn) Kotaotpa@ei 1 KOpLo Tapoy , TPETEL Vo, avTIKOTOoTAOEL apéowma.

No pnv avayer to pnyavnpa (switch ON) péypt va £xel eykotactadei cmoTd Ko TAPpOG.

Ipw Vv mapoyn pedUATOg 6TO PNYGvNUa , va gicat oiyovpog 0Tt Ta voltage Kot OLeG Ol AGPAAELES EivOl COOTH EVOUEVA Kot
TomoBeTnpéva.

ObbbEbEE BB



Maintenance zone

SHMEIQXFEIX T'TA THN ETKATAXTAXH %
50cm
A IIOTE vo pnv avaper to pnydvnpa v dgv £xeL ohokAnpmOei n
£YKaTaoTOON. Unit |
A T v amo@uy NAEKTPIKAV 60K TPEMEL TO pnydvipa vo £xel yarm0ei. e /
Paray ey
50cm 50cm|
@ T v amoevyn BAAPNG oto punydvnua Adyo AdBog Aettovpylog , Tpémet n
mapoyn va givan 230volt AC.. E
o

YHMEIQXH: Edv 1o ndtopo 6to omoio gival tomobetnpévo o pnydvnpa yAuotpdet,eivat
KOAO VO UTTEL £VOL KOMUATL LOKETOG Y10 OTOPLYT LETAKIVIIONG TOV
UNYOVALOTOG €V PO AELTOVPYIOG TOV.

170cm

YHMEIQZH: T v evkoin tpdoPoon otnv kuping mapoyn 1 to CPU npémel n micw
TOPTO TOV UNYOVALATOS VO aéYel TOLAGyloTov S00mm amd Tov Toiyo 1
A0 pnyavnpaL.

1.6m\\
\

\ Playing zone /

/N To punyévnpa givor £podracpévo pe Kapoviro yio TV £0KoAN peETAKIVIGI TOV.

/N To cvvoliké vyog g Ke@alg sivar 1860mm . @pévTice vo, pny YTV GEL 6€ AAPEG K. AT,

AITIOMAKPYNXH KAI ANTIKATAXTAXH MEPQN - ANTAAAAKTIKQN

Eykoatdotoon , peratpormi 1 £Aeyyog povtivag pmopei va yivetar pévo amd eEovcrodotnpéve dropa .
Agv TPETEL VL YIVOVTOL PHETATPOTTEG 6TO. PN aviipoTa 0pic £ykpion . Mmopei va wpokin0ei anpéprentog Kivouvoe.

Moévo pépn mov drevkpviCovron amd v etoupeic NAMCO EUROPE Ltd propodv ve ypnoiporondodv yio
avTIKaTaoTaon 1 Emoop0won. (cupmeprhoppavovre kot ot fideg)

Na givol ciyovpo KAEGTO TO pEONA TPV OTOLUONTOTE SOVAELD 6TO PN AvVIpa.
Eav yivel kdmolo 00AELd 6TO puNyavRa (®PIS Vo S1EVKPLVILETOL 6TO EYYEPISI0 , VO ETIKOIVOVI|GELS NE TOV

avVTITPOGOTO Y0, 00N YieS Y1oTi Kapio €00VVN dev PEpovpe Yo KataoTpoPés 1 PraPes.
To unyovnpo wpémer va givar 6fnotod Katd Ty ovvoeon 1| arocvvdeon mpilag 1| KOvEKTOpa.

BB BB

Kotd TV amopdkpuven 1OV KEVIPIKOV KOVEKTOP o6 To pnydvnpa 1 TS Kupiog ntpilog , TPEMEL VO TLAVOVNE TO
TAOGTIKO NEPOG KO 61 TO KOAMO0.




Nessuna parte di questa pubblicazione pud essere riprodotta con processo meccanico, fotografico o lettronico, né sotto forma di
registrazione fonografica, no pud essere memorizzata in un sistema di salvataggio, trasmessa o in altro modo copiata per uso
pubblico o privato, senza I'autorizzazione di NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Le informazioni contnute in questo manuale sono state date in buona fede ed erano accurate al momento della pubblicazione.
Tuttavia NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED, si riserva il diritto di apporre cabiamenti e variazioni senza alcun preavviso.

Questo apparecchio e stato costruito in conformita alle Direttive della Comunita Europea, ed & stato provato e soddisfa le
Direttive 89/336/EEC e 72/23/EEC per I'applicazione degli standards delle norme EN55014, EN55104 e EN60335-1 (vedi fronte
del manuale), e per questo porta il marchio CE. Qualsiasi cambiamento o modifica di questo apparecchio deve essere in
conformita con le Direttive della Comunita Europea.

In caso di condizioni di estrema interferenza dall’esterno, per esempio trasmissioni radio, scariche elettrostatiche o transitori
sulla linea, puo verificarsi un decadimento delle prestazioni. Comunque I'apparecchio ritornera al rendimento normale quando la
sorgente dell,interferenza avra cessato di emettere o sara stata rimossa.

Nota bene: se il processore del gioco “resetta” a causa di una interruzione o diminuzione del voltaggio di linea, un eventuale
credito, gia concesso, pud essere annullato.

Questo goco non & una macchina cosi come viene definita dalla Direttiva Macchine 89/392/EEC.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUEZZA

Allo scopo di usare questo apparecchio in sicurezza, leggere questo Manuale dell’'operatore attentamente prima
dell'installazione, regolazione o uso di questa macchina.

Tutte le volte che il proprietario di questo apparecchio affida lo smontaggio, I'installazione, la regolazione o la manutenzione
ordinaria ad un’'altra persona, il proprietario stesso deve assicurarsi che quella persona legga le precauzioni necessarie € i
paragrafi importanti di questo manuale prima di iniziare a lavorare.

Perche non succeda alcun incidente quando la macchina & operante, seguire rigorosamente le note sulla sicurezza

come specificato piu avanti.

Questo manuale insieme con il manuale di installazione (dove si pud applicare) forma una parte integrante dell’apparechio e
deve essere disponibile sempre al personale operante e di servizio.

Quest macchina deve essere usata solo in interni e deve essere usata solo per gli scopi per cui & progettata.

Namco Europe Ltd non si assume responsabilita per incidenti, ferite o damni risultanti da cambiamenti non autorizzati o da uso
improprio della macchina.

4 NOTE PER LA SICUREZZA N

Le seguenti note sulla sicurezza sono usate dal principio alla fine di questo manuale. Valutare attentamente ciascuna di
queste note ed il loro significato prima di installare, fare assistenza o regolazioni su questa macchina.

WARNING A “Warning” evidenzia un rischio di ferita o di morte. Non procedere oltre una nota “Warning”
finché le avvertenze specifcate non siano completamente capite e conosciute.

CAUTION @ “Caution” evidenzia un rischio di danneggiare la macchina. Non proceder oltre una note “Caution”
finché le avvertenze specificate non siano completamente capite e conosciute.

- /

CONSIDERAZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA

Mettere in funzione I'apparecchio solo dopo aver controllato che l'installazione sia stata effettuata correttamente
ed in conformita alle istruzioni del manuale.

Parti di questa macchina si muovono durante il gioco, quindi ci sono posti dove le distanze tra la parte fissa e
quella mobile cambiano. Ci sono avvisi “Warning” di tenere mani e piedi lontani dalle parti mobili, comunque se
I'operatore crede che una persona sia in un qualche pericolo, deve avvisare quella persona.

Gli avvisi “Warning” devono sempre essere conservati in buone condizioni e sostituti se consumati, cosicché il
cliente li possa leggere chiaramente.

Se vi sono errori 0 problemi con la macchina, si deve interrompere il funzionamento immediatamente e risolvere il
problema prima di ogni ulteriore uso.

L'installazione, I'assistenza, le regolazioni e la manuzenzione ordinaria devono essere eseguite solo da persone
idonee e qualificate.

Per una protezione costante contro il rischio di fuoco, assicurarsi che i fusibili sulle alimentazioni siano solo
sostituiti con lo stesso tipo e caratteristiche. L'uso di altri fusibili o materiali & proibito.

Per prevenire possibili scosse elettriche dovute a difetti, quest macchina DEVE essere installata con un
connettore sicuramente MESSO A TERRA.

In caso il cavo di alimentazione di rete risultasse danneggiato deve essere sostituito immedatamente.

Non accendere la macchina finche la stessa non é stata installata completamente e correttamente.

Prima di collegare la macchina alla rete, assicurarsi che la macchina sia preparata per il voltaggio corretto e che siano
inseriti i fusibili adatti.

ob>BF BB B B B B B



Note:

Note:

Maintenance zone

\

NOTES D’'INSTALLATION

% 50cm

NON ACCENDERE MAI la macchina finché l'installazione non &
stata completata. Unit |

Allo scopo di prevenire possibili scosse elettriche, la macchina

A

deve essere obbligatoriamente collegata alla rete con un S arars
connettore messo a terra con connessioni sicure. 50cm

Vare o

50cm

Per evitare danni alla macchina durante la messa in opera,
assicurarsi che il voltaggio della rete sia 230 volts AC.

Il luogo di destinazione della macchina deve avere il pavimento liscio
e si raccomanda di sistemare dei cuscinetti di gomma sotto i piedini 170cm
di livellamento per prevenire lo sciovolament della macchina sul
pavimento.

Per garantire I'accesso all’alimentatore e alla scheda madre, \
1.6m

assicurarsi che il retro del mobile principale sia separato dalla parete <
o da altre macchine di almeno 500mm.

Playing zone

J

Il gioco é fornito di ruote per rendere piu facile il suo spostamento. Fare attenzione quando si
muove la macchina su una superficie inclinata.

L'altezza totale della parte principale & 1860mm, fare attenzione ad eventuali ostacoli sopra la
testata ovvero ad eventuali installazioni di luci.

B BBk B B B B

RIMOZIONE E SOSTITUZIONE DI GRUPPI E PARTI STACCATE

L'installazione, I'assistenza, le regolazioni e la manuzenzione ordinaria devono essere eseguite solo da
persone idonee e qualificate.

Non apporre alcuna modifica alla macchina senza autorizzazione preventiva. Il fare questo puo causare
un pericolo non prevedibile.

Quando si rimpiazza o si riparano delle parti (incluse le viti) si possono usare solo parti approvate dalla
Namco Europe Ltd.

Assicurarsi che la macchina sia SPENTA prima di incominciare qualsiasi lavoro di manutenzione (guasti,
riparazioni etc.)

Se state per iniziare un lavoro non descritto in questo manuale, contattate il vostro distributore per
instruzioni poiché non si accetta alcuna responsabilita per danni o ferite.

Assicurarsi che la macchina abbia I'interruttore nella posizione OFF prima di inserire o disinserire
qualsiasi connettore o spina.

Quando vengono rimossi i connettori principali dalla macchina oppure la spina dell'alimentazione dalla
parete bisogna sempre afferrare il connettore e non il cavo.




D

Ingen del av denne utgivelsen ma reproduseres av noen mekaniske, fotografiske elle elektroniske prosesser, eller i form av
fotografiske opptak, og ikke kan det lagres i et gjenvinnbart system, sendt eler kopiert for offentlig eller privat bruk, uten tillatelse fra
NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED.

Da informasjonen i denne manualen er gitt i god tru og var korrekt da den ble utgitt, tillegger NAMCO EUROP LIMITED seg retten
til & lage forandringer uten varsel.

Denne maskinen er produsert i samsvar med direktiver framsatt av det Europeiske samfunn. Maskinen er testet og samsvarer med
direktivene 89/336/EEC og 72/23/eec med anvendelse av EN55014, EN55104 og EN60335-1 standarder (se i begynnelsen av
manualen), og derfor baerer CE merket. Hvilken som helst forandring eller modifisering ma skje etter direktivene satt av det
Europeiske samfunn. Uautoriserte forandringer pa dette produktet, kan motstride disse direktivene.

Under noen forhold av ekstreme ytre forstyrrelser, f.eks radio sendere, elektronisk utladning eller transiente spenninger, kan man
regne med noe senket ytelse. Men maskinen vil oppn& normal ytelse nar kilden til forstyrrelsene oppherer eller er fysisk fiernet.

Merk:- Hvis spillets prosessor resettes p.g.a et kutt eller reduksjon av hovedspenningen kan oppsparte kreditt pa spillet forsvinne.

Dette spillet er ikke en maskin som er definert ved Maskin direktivet 89/392/EEC.

Sikkerhets advarsel.

For & bruke denne maskinen uten noe form for fare, sgrg for & lese denne manualen ngye fgr installasjon, justeringer eller bruk av
maskinen.

Nar eieren av denne maskinen overlater avmontering, installasjon, justering eller rutine vedlikehold til en annen person, skal eieren
forsikre seg om at denne personen leser de passende forsiktighetsreglene og relevante deler av manualen fgr han starter pa
arbeidet.

For & forhindre at ulykker inntreffer ndr maskinen er i drift, falg strengt teksten om sikkerhet som beskrevet nedenfor.

Denne manualen sammen med installasjons manualen (hvor det er anvendelig) er en intrigert del av utstyret og ma veere
tilgjengelig for drift- og servispersonell til alle tider.

Denne maskinen er bare for innendgrs bruk og skal bare benyttes etter mente hensikter.

Namco Ltd. beerer intet ansvar ved ulykker, kvestelse eller skade som fglge av uautoriserte forandringer, eller for uriktig buk av
maskinen.

4 Sikkerhets beskjeder. )

Folgende sikkerhets punkter er brukt ut denne manualen. Gjar deg kjent med disse punktene og deres mening far
installasjon, service eller du utfgrer noen innstillinger pa denne maskinen.

ADVARSEL A Advarsel innebaerer en risiko som kan fare til kvestelse eller dad. Ikke fortsett utover advarslen
far den er ordentlig forstatt og mottiltak er igangsatt.

FORSIKTIG @ Forsiktig innebzerer en risiko som kan medfere skade pa maskinen. Ikke fortsett utover advarslen far
den er ordentlig forstatt og mottiltak er igangsatt.

- /

VANLIGESIKKERHETSTILTAK
Bruk bare denne maskinen etter & ha kontrollert at den er korrekt installert ifglge manualen.
Deler av denne maskinen er i bevegelse under spill, det er derfor plasser hvor avstanden mellom de stillestdende
deler og bevegelige deler forandres. Det er plassert skilt med advarsel for & holde hender og fatter borte fra
bevegelige deler, men uansett skal operatgren varsle vedkommende hvis han fgler at han er i noen form for fare.

Advarsel skiltene ma bestandig holdes i skikket stand og eventuelt byttes ut hvis det oppstar skade p& dem, slik at
kunden uten vanskelighet kan lese dem.

Hvis det er en feil eller et problem med maskinen, ma den straks settes ut av funksjon. Og ma under ingen
omstendigheter startes far problemet er rettet pa.

Installasjon, service, justering eller rutine vedlikehold skal bare utfgres av kvalifiserte personer.

For fortsatt beskyttelse mot brann, forsikre deg at hoved sikringen bare byttes ut med en av samme type og verdi.
Bruk av andre sikringer eller materiale er forbudt.

For & forhindre mulige elektriske sjokk grunnet funksjonsfeil, ma denne maskinen vaere ordentlig jordet.
Hvis ledningen til hoved stremforsyningen skades ma den straks byttes ut.
Ikke sl& pa maskinen far den er korrekt installert.

Far du kopler maskinen til stramnettet, forsikre deg om at maskinen innstilt for den korrekte spenningen og de riktige
sikringene benyttes.

ObbkkE BB B B BB



A
O

MERKNADER: Hvis plassen hvor spillet skal plasseres har polerte gulv

MERKNADER: For & fa adgang til stramforsyningen og CPU-kort, forsikre

Maintenance zone

\

MERKNADER VED INSTALLASJON
% 50cm

Sla ALDRI p& maskinens strgmforsyning far installasjonen er
fullfart. Unit —_|
For & forhindre eventuelle elektriske sjokk, forsikre deg om at e
maskinen er koplet til et stramnett med ordentlig jording.

A

50cm
For & forhindre skade p& maskinen p.g.a. feil bruk, serg for at spenningen

til hoved strgmforsyningen er 230Volt AC.

Vare o

50cm

anbefales det at du benytter gummi sko under niva
justeringene, for & forhindre at maskinen kan flytte pd seg. 170cm

deg om at bakparten av hoved kabinettet er skilt fra vegger
eller andre maskiner med minst 500mm.

_ 1.6m \
\

Playing zone /

B B

Spillet har montert hjul for & gjgre det letter & flytte pa. Hver forsiktig nar det skal flyttes pa en hellende
overflate.

Den totale hgyden p& hoved enheten er 1860mm. veer forsiktig med haye hindringer som f.eks lysrar.

\

BB B B bbb

/

FJERNE OG UTSKIFTE ENHETER OG DELER.

Installasjon, service, justering eller rutine vedlikehold skal bare utfgres av kvalifiserte personer.
Ikke lag noen forandringer pa denne maskinen uten godkjenning. Dette kan medfare uforutsette farer.

Bare deler spesifisert av Namco Europe Ltd. skal benyttes ved utskifting eller reparasjon av deler (dette
gjelder ogsa skruer).

Forsikre deg om at strammen er slatt av fgr du pabegynner noe som helst vedlikeholdsarbeid (feilsgking,
reparasjon osv.)

Hvis du utfgrer arbeid som ikke er beskrevet i denne manualen, ta kontakt med din distributer for
instruksjon da ikke noe ansvar vill bli akseptert for skade pa maskin eller pa personer.

Forsikre deg om at maskinen er slatt av fer du kopler sammen eller tar fra hverandre plugger eller
koplinger.

Nar du fierner hoved koplingene fra maskinen, eller hoved pluggen fra stepselet, ta bestandig tak i
pluggen og ikke ledningen.




@

Niets uit deze publikatie mag worden gereproduceerd door enig mechanisch, fotografisch of electronisch proces, of in de vorm van
een fonografische opname, noch mag het opgeslagen worden in een retrieval systeem, doorgezonden of anderszins gekopieerd voor
publiek of privégebruik, zonder toestemming van Namco Europe Limited.

Ofschoon de informatie in deze handleiding in goed vertrouwen is gegeven en nauwkeurig was ten tijde van het drukken, houdt Namco
zich het recht voor om veranderingen en aanpassingen te maken zonder bericht.

Deze machine is geproduceerd volgens Richtlijnen van de Europese Gemeenschap, en is getest en is in overeenstemming met de
Richtlijnen 89/336/EEC en 72/23/EEC door de toepassing van de standaards EN55014, EN55104 en EN60335-1 (zie voorin de
handleiding) en draagt als zodanig het CE-merk. Enige veranderingen of aanpassingen aan deze machine dienen in overeenstemming
te zijn met de Richtlijnen van de Europese Gemeenschap. Enige ongeauthoriseerde veranderingen aan dit produkt kunnen in strijd zijn
met deze Richtlijnen.

Onder sommige omstandigheden van extreme externe storingen, bijv. radiotransmissies, electrostatische ontladingen of pieken op het
net, kan prestatieteruggang optreden. De machine zal echter normaal presteren zodra de storingsbron gestopt of verwijderd is.

Let op: - als de spelprocessor reset a.g.v. een onderbreking of vermindering van de netstroom, dan kunnen opgebouwde credits
verloren gaan.

Dit spel is niet een machine zoals omschreven in de Machinery Directive 89/392/EEC.

Veiligheidsopmerkingen

Om deze machine veilig te kunnen gebruiken, dient véér installatie, aanpassing of gebruik van deze machine, de Bedieningshandleiding
zorgvuldig gelezen te worden.

Telkens wanneer de eigenaar van deze machine de demontage, installatie, aanpassing of routine-onderhoud toevertrouwd aan een
andere persoon, dient de eigenaar er voor te zorgen dat deze persoon de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen en relevante gedeeltes uit de
handleiding leest voordat hij begint.

Om er voor te zorgen dat geen ongelukken gebeuren als de machine gebruikt wordt, dienen onderstaande veiligheidsaanwijzingen
zorgvuldig opgevolgd te worden.

Deze handleiding maakt samen met de installatiehandleiding (waar van toepassing) een integraal deel uit van de apparatuur en moet te
allen tijde ter beschikking staan van exploitatie- en onderhoudspersoneel.

Deze machine is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis en dient alleen gebruikt te worden voor bedoelde doeleinden.

Namco Ltd. is niet verantwoordelijk voor ongelukken, letsel of schade die voortkomt uit ongeoorloofde veranderingen aan of onjuist
gebruik van deze machine.

4 )

Veiligheidsopmerkingen

De volgende veiligheidsopmerkingen worden overal in deze handleiding gebruikt. Maak uzelf vertrouwd met deze opmerkingen en
hun betekenis voor installatie, het plegen van onderhoud of het aanbrengen van aanpassingen aan deze machine.

WAARSCHUWING A Waarschuwing geeft een gevaar aan dat zou kunnen resulteren in letsel of de dood. Ga niet

verder dan een waarschuwingsopmerking totdat de aangegeven omstandigheden volledig
begrepen zijn en hieraan voldaan is.

VOORZICHTIG @ Voorzichtig geeft een gevaar aan dat zou kunnen resulteren in schade aan de machine. Ga niet verder
dan een voorzichtigheidsopmerking totdat de aangegeven omstandigheden volledig begrepen zijn en
\ hieraan voldaan is /

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSOVERWEGINGEN

Stel deze machine alleen in gebruik nadat gecontroleerd is of de machine correct en overeenkomstig de handleiding is
geinstalleerd.

B>

Gedeeltes van deze machine bewegen tijdens het spel, waardoor er plaatsen zijn waar de afstand tussen het stilstaande
gedeelte en de bewegende sectie verandert. Er zijn waarschuwingsstickers om handen en voeten van bewegende delen
af te houden; als de exploitant echter van mening is dat iemand in gevaar is, dan dient hij deze persoon
dienovereenkomstig te waarschuwen.

B>

De waarschuwingsstickers dienen altijd in goede staat te worden gehouden en vervangen indien versleten, zodat de klant
ze goed kan lezen.

Als zich een fout of probleem voordoet met de machine, dan dient de machine onmiddellijk stopgezet en het probleem
verholpen te worden voordat de machine verder gebruikt wordt.

Installatie, service, aanpassingen of routine-onderhoud dient alleen uitgevoerd te worden door hierin bekwame personen.
Om blijvende bescherming tegen brandgevaar te garanderen, dient ervoor gezorgd te worden dat de netzekeringen alleen
vervangen worden door zekeringen van hetzelfde type en dezelfde sterkte. het gebruik van andere zekeringen of ander
materiaal is verboden.

Om mogelijke electrische schokken a.g.v. storingen te voorkomen, MOET deze machine voorzien zijn van een goed
vastzittende aardstekker.

Mocht het netsnoer op enig moment beschadigd worden, dan moet deze onmiddellijk vervangen worden.
Zet de machine niet AAN totdat deze correct is geinstalleerd.

Voordat de machine op het lichtnet wordt aangesloten, dient gecontroleerd te worden of de machine op het correcte voltage staat
afgesteld en of de correcte zekeringen zijn aangebracht.

Obb B BB B B



A
O

\-

OPMERKING: Als de machine op een gladde ondergrond wordt gebruikt,

OPMERKING: Om toegang te krijgen tot de voeding- en de CPU-

. . Maintenance zone
Opmerkingen aangaande Installatie

\

Sluit de machine nooit aan op de stroomtoevoer totdat de installatie % Soem
is voltooid.

Unit _|
Om mogelijke electrische schokken te voorkomen, dient ervoor
gezorgd te worden dat de machine middels een goed vastzittende

A

aardstekker op het lichtnet is aangesloten. Raecs
50cm
Om schade aan de machine door verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen, dient
ervoor gezorgd te worden dat het voltage van het lichtnet 230volts AC
bedraagt.

Vare o

50cm

is het raadzaam rubber matjes onder de stelpootjes te
bevestigen om te voorkomen dat de machine over de vloer 170cm
gaat glijden.

assemblies, dient ervoor gezorgd te worden dat de
achterkant van het kabinet minimaal 500mm verwijderd is 16m \

van de muur of andere machines.

Playing zone

Het spel is voorzien van wieltjes, waardoor het gemakkelijker is om te verplaatsen. Wees voorzichtig als
de machine op een hellend vlak gereden wordt.

De hoogte van het hoofdgedeelte is 1860mm: kijk dus uit voor obstakels zoals lampen.

BB B B B BB

/

Verwijderen en vervangen van Assemblies en onderdelen

Installatie, service, aanpassingen of routine-onderhoud dient alleen uitgevoerd te worden door hierin
bekwame personen.

Maak geen veranderingen aan deze machine zonder goedkeuring vooraf. Dit kan onvoorzien gevaar
opleveren.

Alleen onderdelen die door Namco Europe Ltd. zijn gespecificeerd dienen gebruikt te worden bij het
vervangen of repareren van onderdelen (incl. schroeven).

Zorg ervoor dat de machine UlTgeschakeld is voordat er enig onderhoudswerk wordt verricht
(troubleshooting, reparaties etc.)

Bij het verrichten van werkzaamheden die niet in deze handleiding staan beschreven, dient voor
instructies altijd contact opgenomen te worden met de verdeler aangezien geen verantwoording wordt
genomen voor schade of letsel.

Zorg ervoor dat de machine is UITgeschakeld voordat pluggen of connectors ingestoken of uitgetrokken
worden.

Als het netsnoer uit de machine of uit het stopcontact verwijderd wordt, dient altijd de stekker vastgepakt
te worden en niet het snoer.




Nenhuma parte desta publicacdo podera ser reproduzida por processos mecanograficos, fotograficos, electrénicos ou ainda sob a
forma de gravacdo sonora nem tdo pouco podera ser gravada através de sistemas informaticos transmissiveis ou de outra forma
copiados para uso publico ou privado sem autorizagdo expressa da NAMCO EUROPA LIMITADA.

A informacéo contida neste manual foi fornecida de boa fé, sendo rigorosa na altura da sua publicagdo. A NAMCO EUROPA
LIMITADA, reserva-se o direito de proceder a mudancgas e alteracdes sem qualquer aviso prévio.

Esta maquina foi fabricada de acordo com as Directivas Comunitarias Europeias e tem sido testada em conformidade com as
seguintes Directivas: 89/336/EEC e 72/23/EEC através dos requerimentos normativos, EN55014, EN55104 e EN60335-1 (ver capa
frontal do manual) e como tal sustenta o certificado de marca de CE. Quaisqueres altera¢des ou modificacdes efectuadas nesta
magquina dever&o ser em conformidade com as Directivas da Comunidade Europeia. Quaisquer alteragfes néo autorizadas a este
equipamento poderdao infrigir tais Directivas.

O funcionamento normal desta maquina, podera ser afectado debaixo de algumas condic6es extremas de interferéncias externas
tais como; transmissdes via radio, descargas electroestaticas e passagens de corrente na rede de alimentagdo. Contudo o seu
funcionamento normal sera restabelecido logo que a fonte de interferéncias tenha cessado ou tenha sido neutralizada.

Nota :- Se o processador de jogo for inicializado devido a uma interrupcéo ou quebra da corrente principal, quaisqueres creditos
obtidos poderdo desaparecer.

Este jogo por si sé ndo contitui uma magquina tal como defenido pelas Directivas de Maquinaria de 89/392/EECS8.

AVISOS DE SEGURANCA

Afim de usar esta maquina com seguranga, certifique-se que |Ié este manual de operador atentamente antes de proceder a
montagem e afinagdo ou uso da mesma.

Sempre que o proprietario desta maquina confiar a desmontagem, instalagdo, afinagdo ou manutencéo preventiva da mesma a
outra pessoa, devera este assegurar - se que a pessoa em questao Ié as precaucdes apropriadas e capitulos relevantes deste
manual antes de iniciar o trabalho.

Afim de evitar qualquer tipo de acidente quando a maquina estiver em funcionamento, devera seguir rigorosamente o0s
procedimentos de seguranca descritos abaixo.

Este manual juntamente com o manual de instalagéo (aonde aplicavel), contituem parte integrante do equipamento e deverao
estar sempre disponiveis ao operador e pessoal tecnico de assisténcia.

Esta maquina destina-se a ser operada em espagos interiores apenas e a sua utilizacdo deve circunscrever-se somente aos
fins previstos.

A Namco Ltd. declina qualquer responsabilidade por acidentes, ferimentos ou danos resultantes de modificagcdes nao
autorizadas ou uso indevido desta maquina.

4 AVISOS DE SEGURANCA N

Os seguintes avisos de seguranca séo usados através de todo o manual. Familarize-se com cada um destes avisos e
respectivos significados antes de instalar, assistir ou efectuar qualquer afinagdo nesta maquina.

PERIGO A Perigo revela uma situacdo anormal que podera resultar em ferimentos ou morte. Nao avance
para além de um aviso de Perigo sem que todas as condi¢des indicadas estejam completamente
esclarecidas e resolvidas.

CAUTELA @ Cautela revela uma situagdo anormal que podera resultar em danos materiais para a maquina. Ndo
avance para além de um aviso de Cautela sem que todas as condi¢Ges indicadas estejam
\ completamente esclarecidas e resolvidas. /

AVISOS DE PERIGO

Esta maquina s6 devera ser colocada em funcionamento apos ter sido verificado que se encontra instalada
correctamente e de acordo com o manual de instrucdes.

B>

Algumas partes componentes desta maquina movem-se durante a ac¢ao de jogo, porconseguinte existem lugares
aonde a distancia entre a secg¢édo fixa e mével altera-se. Existem avisos para manter as maos e os pés afastados da
zona de perigo movel, contudo caso o operador se aperceba de alguma pessoa em perigo, devera avisar a mesma
em conformidade.

B>

Os avisos de perigo devem ser sempre mantidos em boas condig6es de leitura de forma a permitir uma leitura clara
por parte do utilizador, caso se encontrem danificados dever&o ser substituidos.

Caso esta maquina manifeste algum erro ou problema durante o seu funcionamento, devera ser imediatamente
parada até que o problema em questdo seja rectificado.

A montagem, assisténcia e afinag6es ou manutencao de rotina desta maquina, deverao ser somente executadas por
tecnicos ou pessoas devidamente qualificadas para o efeito.

Afim de garantir uma protegéo anti - fogo permanente nesta maquina, certifique-se que os fusiveis de protegdo sdo
sempre substituidos por fusiveis de igual valor ou calibre aos de origem. O uso de outro tipo de fusiveis ou
material é proibido.

Esta maquina deve estar sempre equipada com uma ficha com circuito de proteccéo a Terra, afim de evitar
possiveis choques electricos, caso surga uma falha no sistema.

Se a qualquer altura o cabo de alimentagéo principal ficar danificado, devera ser imediatamente substituido.
N&o ligar a maquina sem gue esta tenha sido correctamente instalada.

Antes de ligar a maquina a tomada da rede de alimentacé&o principal, certifique-se de que a maquina esta preparada para a
voltagem correspondente e de que também se encontra protegida com os fusiveis apropriados.

Obbk b b B B B



4 N

Maintenance zone

NOTAS SOBRE A INSTALACAO %

50cm

NUNCA ligar a maquina sem que a instalagdo esteja completamente
finalizada. Unit

~
Afim de evitar possiveis choques electricos, certifique-se que a e /
magquina esta ligada a rede de alimentagdo com uma ficha protegida iy
com circuito de terra. 50cm 50cm

© B b

Afim de evitar danos na maquina causados por falhas de operacéao, =
certifique-se que a voltagem da rede de alimentac&o principal é de ™
230volt AC.

NOTAS : Se esta maquina estiver colocada sobre um chéo polido, recomenda-se
a utilizacdo de tapetes de borracha debaixo dos pés niveladores, afim
de prevenir a maquina de deslizar no chao.

170cm

NOTAS : Quando precisar de aceder a fonte de alimentagéo e as placas (CPU),
certifique-se que a parte trazeira do mével central esta separada da \
parede ou de outras maquinas pelo menos 500mm afim de ganhar - 1.6m
espaco de manobra.

Playing zone

- /

4 N

A Esta maquina esta equipada com rodas afim de facilitar a sua deslocag&o tenha cuidado ao mover a
maquina num plano inclinado.

A A altura total do bloco principal, € de 1860mm, tenha cuidado com qualquer tipo de obstrucbes

- J

SUBSTITUICAO E MONTAGEM DE PECAS

A montagem, assisténcia e afina¢cdes ou manutencgéo de rotina desta maquina, deverédo ser somente
executadas por tecnicos ou pessoas devidamente qualificadas para o efeito.

N&o faga qualquer tipo de alteragdo prévia nesta maquina sem aprovacao prévia. Se tal acontecer podera
provocar danos e perigos imprevisiveis.

A substituigdo ou reparacgao de pecas devera ser feita apenas com pegas de origem ou especificadas
pela “Namco Europa Ltd.” (incluindo parafusos)

Certifique-se que a maquina se encontra desligada sempre que iniciar qualquer tipo de trabalho de
manutencéo. (identifacdo de avarias, reparacéo etc.)

Caso esteja a efectuar um trabalho ndo descrito neste manual, certifique-se que contacta o seu
distribuidor para obter instrugdes, caso contrario nao serdo aceites responsabilidades por danos
causados ou ferimentos.

Certifique-se que a maquina esta desligada antes de ligar ou desligar qualquer tipo de fichas ou jun¢des.

B> B> B B B> B

Quando desligar a ficha principal da maquina ou a ficha do cabo de alimentac¢éo das tomadas da parede,
devera sempre agarrar na ficha e nunca puxar pelo cabo da mesma.




&

Tasta julkaisusta ei saa ottaa missédadn muodossa kopioita yksityis- tai julkiseen kayttddn ilman NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED:in
lupaa.

Tassa ohjekirjassa olevat tiedot pitavat julkaisuhetkella paikkansa. NAMCO EUROPE LIMITED:illa on kuitenkin oikeus
muutoksiin ilman erillista ilmoitusta.

Tama laite on valmistettu EC direktiivien mukaisesti. Se on testattu ja todettu noudattavan seuraavia direktiiveja: 89/336/EEC ja
72/23/EEC (EN55014, EN55104 ja EN 60335-1 standardit). N&in ollen tdma laite on varustettu CE-merkinnalla. Kaikki tahéan
laitteeseen kohdistetut muutokset on tehtava EC- direktiivien mukaisesti. Mik& tahansa valtuuttamattoman huoltomiehen tekema
muutos voi olla direktiivien vastainen.

Laitteen toiminta voi hairiintya maaratyissa olosuhteissa, jotka johtuvat ddrimmaisista ulkoisista séhkohairidista, kuten
radioldhetys, elektrostaattinen purkaus tai vahvavirrasta syntynyt hairid. Toiminta normalisoituu kuitenkin heti, kun ulkoinen
sahkohairié on poistettu.

Huom:- Jos peliprosessori resetoituu sédhkdkatkoksen tai vastaavan johdosta, voivat kaikki pelivaraukset havité.

Tama laite ei ole 89/392/EEC direktiivien mukainen kone.

Turvallisuusvaroitus
Taman laitteen turvallinen kaytté edellyttaa kayttdohjekirjan huolellista lukemista ennen laitteen asennusta, saatoa tai kayttoa.
Jos taman laitteen omistaja antaa jollekin toiselle osapuolelle tehtavaksi purkaa, asentaa, saataa tai muuten huoltaa laitetta, on
omistajan varmistuttava siitd, ettd toinen osapuoli on lukenut ja ymmartanyt kéyttéohjekirjan oleelliset osat ennen tyéhén
ryhtymista.
Turvallisuusohjeita on seurattava tarkoin vahinkojen valttamiseksi laitteen ollessa kaytossa .

Tama ohje sekd mahdollinen asennusohje muodostavat laitteiston oleellisen osan ja on siksi aina oltava huolto- ja
kayttohenkilokunnan kaytettavissa.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu vain sisatilakayttoon. Sitd ei saa kayttda muihin tarkoituksiin.

Namco Ltd ei vastaa niistd onnettomuuksista, loukaantumisista tai vahingoista, jotka johtuvat laitteeseen ilman Namco Ltd:n
lupaa tehdyistd muutoksista laitteen vaarasta kaytosta.

/

Tasséa kayttdohjekirjassa on kéytetty seuraavia turvallisuuteen liittyvia huomautuksia. Tutustu jokaiseen naista. Al asenna,
huolla tai sdada laitteistoa, ennen kuin olet taysin ymmartanyt mita ne tarkoittavat.

\

Turvallisuusohjeet

VAARA A “Vaara” tarkoittaa uhkaa, joka voi johtaa loukkantumiseen tai kuolemaan, Ala koskaan ohita
Vaara-merkintd&, ennenkuin ohjeissa esitetyt olosuhteet on ymmarretty taysin.

VAROITUS @ “Varoitus” tarkoittaa uhkaa, joka voi johtaa laitteen vioittumiseen. Ala koskaan ohita Vaara-merkintaa,
\ ennenkuin ohjeissa esitetyt olosuhteet on ymmarretty taysin.

J

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSNAKOKOHDAT
Varmista, etta laite on asennettu oikein ja ohjekirjan mukaisesti ennen kayttdonottoa.

Laite sisaltda toimiessaan liikkuvia osia. On paikkoja, jossa liikkuvien osien ja paikalla pysyvien osien valimatka
muuttuu. Tallaisissa paikoissa on varoitustaulut, joissa kehotetaan pitaméaan kasia ja jalkoja poissa liikkuvista
osista. Jos kayttaja on sit mieltd, ettd joku henkild on vaarassa, on kayttajan velvollisuus varoittaa vaarassa
olijaa.

B B

Varoitustaulut on pidettava hyvassa kunnossa. Jos ne ovat kuluneet, ne on ehdottomasti vaihdettava, jotta
asiakkaalla olisi mahdollisuus lukea niité selvasti.

Jos laitteeseen tulee vika tai ongelmia, on se pysaytettava valittbmasti ja ongelma selvitettava ennen uutta
kayttéonottoa.

Vain riittivan ammattipatevyyden omaava henkild saa suorittaa asennus-, huolto-, s&ato- tai muita laitteeseen
kohdistuvia rutiinitoimenpiteita.

Jotta palovaaraa ei syntyisi, saa paésulakkeita vaihtaa vain samankokoisiin sulakkeisiin. Muiden sulakkeiden tai
materiaalin kayttd on ehdottomasti kielletty.

Sahkdiskujen valttdmiseksi vikatapauksissa, laite on ehdottomasti kytkettdava maadoitetulla johdolla
maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

Vioittunut verkkojohto on valittémasti vaihdettava.

Ala kytke laitetta paslle, ennen kuin se on oikein asennettu.

Varmista ennen verkkoon kytkemista, ettd virtaldhteen jannitteen asetus on asetettu oikealle jannitteelle ja etté siind on
oikeat sulakkeet.

ob>BF BB B B B



A
O

ASENNUSHUOMIOITA

Ala koskaan kytke laitetta paslle ennen kuin asennus on
suoritettu loppuun.

Taman laitteen virtalahde on kytkettdva maadoitetulla johdolla
maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, jotta sahkoiskun vaaraa ei olisi.

Varmista, etta virtalahteen jannite on 230 V AC, jotta ei laite
vioitu.

Huomio:  Jos tdma laite sijoitetaan liukkaalle esim. vahatulle lattialle,

suositellaan laitettavaksi kumityynyt saatdjalkoihin liikkumisen
estamiseksi.

Huomio:  Varmista, ettd takaosan taakse jaa vahintdaan 500 mm tilaa, jotta

virtalahteeseen ja CPU-korttiin paésee kasiksi.

Maintenance zone

\

% 50cm
Unit __|
\' /
774 >
50cm 50cm
13
o]
170cm
. 1.6m \
\
Playing zone

J

A

Laite on varustettu kdantyvilla pydrilla. TAma on pidettava mielessa, kun laitetta siirretdan

kaltevalla alustalla.

Laitteen kokonaiskorkeus on yli 1860 mm. Varmista, ettei katossa ole esteitéd. esim. valaisimia.

BBEBEBE B B B

OSIEN JA OSAKOKONAISUUKSIEN POISTO JA VAIHTO

Vain riittavan ammattipatevyyden omaava henkild saa suorittaa asennus-, huolto-, sdato- tai muita

laitteeseen kohdistuvia rutiinitoimenpiteita.

Télle laitteelle ei saa tehda mitdén hyvaksymattomid muutoksia. Se voi aiheuttaa ennalta-arvaamattomia

vaaroja.

Vain Namco Europe Ltd:n maarittelemia varaosia saa kayttaa vaihtaessasi tai korjatessasi osia. (sisaltaen

ruuvit).

Varmista, etté laite on kytketty POIS PAALTA ennen tyon aloittamista.

Ota yhteyttd maahantuojaan ohjeita varten, jos joudut tekeméaan ty6tehtavia, joita ei ole esitelty

huoltokirjassa, muuten vastuuta vioista tai loukkaantumisista ei ole.

Varmista, etté laite on kytketty POIS PAALTA ennen johtojen kytkemist4 tai irrottamista.

Irrottaessasi verkkojohdon seinésté tai laitteesta, ota kiinni itse pistokkeesta, ei johdosta.




Contents

OPERATORS MANUAL. ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e eeaa e e eeenne 1
PORTABLE APPLIANCE TESTING ... 2
GENERAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS ... 4
ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ... 6
CONSIDERACIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD. ......oiiiiiiiiiieeeeei e 8
CONSIGNES GENERALES MDE SECURITE ....coiii e, 10
L T T T s e —— 12
CONSIDERAZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA ... 14
VANLIGESIKKERHETSTILTAK .t 16
ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSOVERWEGINGEN ......ccoiiiiiii e 18
AVISOS DE PERIGO ...ttt e et e 20
YLEISET TURVALLISUUNAKOKOHDAT .....oiiiiitieete ettt 22
1. SPECIFICATIONS L. e e e e e e e e aeees 25
2 HOW TO PLAY et e e e e e eeenr s 26
3. MAJOR COMPONENTS .o e e 27
4.  MOVING THE MACHINE ..o e 28
5 INSTALLATION ettt e e e e e e et e e e e enea s 28
5-1 Adjusting the Level AQJUSTEIS .........uuiiiiieiiiieieee e 32

5-2 Fitting the Ball......ooeoiiiiie e 32

6.  ADJUSTIMENT S ...t e e et e e eeeaans 34
6-1  TUrNING ON the POWET ....ouiiiiiiiiieee e e e 34

6-2  AdJUSIMENT SWILCNES .....eiiiiiiiiiii e 34

B-3  TESE MOTE ...ttt e e e e a e e 35

B-4  SEEMOUE ... e e e 36

6-5  EITON DISPIAYS ..ettiiiiieiiiitiieii ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 37

7. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS ..o 38
7-1 TrouBIESNOOTING ..eveiiiiiiiieee e e e e e 40
T-1-1  RAI ASSY ittt 40

T-1-2 SEESAW ASSY ..uuuuiuuiiiiiiiitiiie ittt ettt ettt et e e et aaaaaaaaaa et e e et e e e e e bbb en e 40

7-2  Adjusting the AC SOIEN0IA ........oiiiiiiieeee e 41

7-3 Replacing the Solenoid and Fluorescent Lamp FUS€ ..........cccoevecvevinninniinnnnne. 42

7-4  Replacing the HAMMET .......oooiiiiiiiiiiee e 42

7-5 Replacing the WIre ROPE ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieee ettt 43

7-6  Replacing the Ball ..........oueiiiiiiii e 44

7-7 Replacing the FIUOreSCeNt LAMP .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiieeee e 45

7-8 Replacing the Display LamPsS .......ueeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeiiiie e 45

7-9 Replacing the SENSOIS ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 46

7-10 Replacing the AC SOIEN0IA ..........uuiiiiiiiieee e 47

7-11 Replacing the Score PC BOArd ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 49

7-12 Replacing the Rail CUSHION ........uiiiiiii e 50
T-13 SEESAW ASSY ..eeuiuuiutitiitiiiiiie ittt tee ettt et e et aeeaaeeaaaaaa e et et a e s s e e s e e bbb e e reeeees 51
7-13-1 Replacing the TaArgetl ... 51

7-13-2 RemMOVINg the SEESAW ASSY .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 51

7-13-3 Replacing the Main Shaft............oooiiiiii e 52

7-13-4 Replacing the Sub Shaft and Sub Shaft Rubber. ............ccccccoi 53

7-13-5 Replacing the Seesaw SPriNg ... 54

8. P A R T S e 55

9. SCHEMATIC .. e et e e e e e e e eeeenes 63



1. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER SUPPLY:- 230volts AC

AMBIENT OPERATING o o

TEMPERATURE:- tHC o +25C

COIN ACCEPTOR:- Mars CashFlow - 1 Channel

DIMENSIONS:- 660(w) x 780(d) x 1860(h)

WEIGHT:- 135kg.

ACCESSORIES:- Keys: (Cash Door)......cccoeuuueee.
(Coin DOOr) ..cuvvveeeeeenee

(Ticket DOOT) ..cceveeennnnnee.
(Back DOOr) ...cceeeeviiiinnee.

IEC Mains Lead ..........eeeeeevreennnnns
Operators Manual........................

CashFlow Documents ..................

Page 25



2. HOW TO PLAY

Spin-the-Spin is a one-person action ticket dispense game that can be
enjoyed by players of all ages, from young children to adults.

Once the player inserts the correct value of coins, the ball will be released
to the start position. As soon as the ball has been set in place the target
display will show a random number. The player hits the target pad with the
mallet to try and spin the ball around the track to match the number shown in
the target display. The closer to the target number the more tickets are won. If
the number of spins matches the target display number the player will win the
number of tickets shown on the jackpot display.

Page 26



3. MAJOR COMPONENTS

e

Ticket Win Display —}___

= Jackpot Display

Front Acrylic

Score Display

Seesaw Assy /

Sub shaft side)

Seesaw Assy e
(Main shaft side)

Wire Rope ‘

Ticket Door

Maintenance Door

AC Solenoid

Main PC Board

PSU Board & Fuses

ON/OFF Switch &
Mains-in Fuses

Mains-In Socket

Page 27

Target Display
Rail Assy

Coin Door

Cash Dodr
& Cashbox




4.

MOVING THE MACHINE

/

.

A This machine is fitted with castors to make it easier to move. Take care
when moving the machine on an inclined surface.

/A The overall height of the machine is 1860mm. Take care of any overhead
obstructions. (e.g. Light Fittings, Electric Cables etc.)

5.

INSTALLATION

Notes on Installation

ENSURE THAT THE MACHINE IS LEVEL AND STABLE BY
RAISING AND ADJUSTING THE LEVEL ADJUSTERS.
(See Section 5-1 Page 32)

FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE THE BALL TO NOT SPIN
CORRECTLY OR THE TILT SWITCH TO MALFUNCTION.

/A WARNING

O
>
(-
d
o
z

NEVER turn the power to the machine ON until
installation has been completed.

A . In order to prevent possible electric shocks, be sure

that the machine is connected to the mains with a
securely connected earthed plug.

A . So that customers are not injured , ensure that there is

at least 500mm separation between other machines or
walls and 1700mm clearance in front of the machine.

In order to avoid damage to the machine due to mis-
operation, ensure that the voltage of the mains supply is
230volts AC.

/

NOTE

If the location site of this machine has a polished floor it is
recommended that rubber pads are fitted under the level
adjusters to prevent the machine sliding on the floor.

. In order to gain access to the Power Supply and CPU
assemblies, make sure that the rear of the machine is
separated from a wall or other machine by at least 500mm.

~

Page 28



[EEN

ok

Maintenance zone

e

Unit
e

[ 1T

AN

o
o
0
3
n
@)
o
3

AN

170cm

1.6rn\

A\

A
Y

Playing zone

A

This machine is designed for INDOOR USE ONLY.
Do not install in the following places.

Outdoors

Direct Sunlight, places with excessive humidity or dust, places where
there is water leakage, near air-conditioning or heating equipment, places
with excessive heat or cold temperature.

Places where it would be in the way of emergency exits or fire
extinguishing equipment.

Unstable places or places with excessive vibration.

Places that are not level.

Page 29



A\

@ DIESES GERAT IST NUR FUR DIE GEWERBLICHE AUFSTELLUNG IN
GESCHLOSSENEN RAUMEN BESTIMMT.
DAS GERAT DARF AN FOLGENDEN PLATZEN NICHT AUFGESTELLT WERDEN

1. Im Freien.

2. In direktem Sonnenschein, an extrem feuchten und staubigen Platzen, an Platzen mit
Wasseranschlissen und mdglichen Leckagen, nahe Klima- und Heizungsanlagen, an
Platzen mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen.

3. In der Nahe von Notausgangen oder Feuerldschgeraten.
4. An unstabilen Platzen oder Platzen mit UberméRiger Vibration.
5. An Platzen, die nicht eben sind.

@ ESTA MAQUINA ESTA DISENADA UNICAMENTE PARA USO EN INTERIORES.
NO INSTALE LA MAQUINA EN LOS SIGUIENTES LUGARES.

=

Exteriores.

2. Bajo luz solar directa, en lugares con polvo o humedad excesiva, lugares donde hay
filtraciones de agua, cerca de aparatos de calefaccion o de aire acondicionado, lugares
con temperatura ambiente muy alta o muy baja.

3. Lugares donde la maquina obstruya salidas de emergencia o equipos de extincién de

incendios.

Suelos inestables o lugares con vibraciones excesivas.

5.  Lugares con suelos no nivelados.

»

CETTE MACHINE EST DESTINEE UNIQUEMENT A UN USAGE INTERIEUR
NE PAS INSTALLER LA MACHINE DANS LES ENDROITS SUIVANTS
1. A l'extérieur.
2. Directement exposée au soleil, aux endroits excessivement humides ou poussiéreux,

aux endroits ou il y a des risques de fuite d’eau, prés de ventilateurs ou source de
chaleur, aux endroits trés chauds ou froids.

3. Dans des zones de proximité des sorties de secours ou d’accés aux équipements
d’extinction du feu.

4, Dans des emplacements instables ou soumis a de fortes vibrations.

5. Dans des endroits dénivelés.

@ TO MHXANHMA EINAI ZXEAIAXMENO I'TA XPHXH XE EXQTEPIKO XQPO MONO
MHN TOIIOGETHXETE TO MHXANHMA XTOYX AKOAOYOOYX XQPOYX

1. Elotepka
Amnev0eiog otov Mi0,0€ pépn 6mov vdpyeL vYpooia 1 GKOVY,UEPN 6OV VTEPYEL APOOVO VEPD,KOVTA
o¢ air-condition 1) dAlov gidovg OEppaven,uépn pe vreppfoirkn vynin N yopniny Ogppoxpacio.

3. Xg pépn 6mov enmodilovv péoca avaykng m.y. TvpocPecTiipes | GAAa.

Mn ota0gpd pnépn N péPnN pe ToAAOVG KPado.opovG.

5.  Mépn mov d¢v givan eminedo.

E°N

Page 30



»

»

=

kow

QUESTA MACCHINA E' PROGETTATA PER ESSERE USATA ESCLUSIVAMENTE IN
AMBIENTI INTERNI.
NON INSTALLARE LA MACCHINA NEI SEGUENTI LUOGHI.

In ambienti esterni.

Alla luce diretta del sole, in posti con eccesiva umidita o polvere, in luoghi dove ci siano
infiltrazioni d’acqua, vicino ad apparecchi di condizionamento d’aria oppure
riscaldamento, in posti eccessivamente caldi o freddi.

In luoghi dove potrebbe esserci un uscita di emergenza o un’attrezzatura per lo
spegnimento del fuoco.

In posti non stabili o con eccessive vibrazioni.

In luoghi non piani.

DENNE MASKINEN ER BARE KONSTRUERT FOR INNENDZRS BRUK
IKKE INSTALLER MASKINEN PA FGLGENDE PLASSER.

Utendgrs

Konstant sollys, plasser med mye fuktighet og stav, plasser hvor det er vannlekasje,
neere luft kjglere eller varme elementer, plasser med overdreven hgy eller lav temperatur.
Plasser hvor det vill sta i veien for ngdutganger eller brannslukking utstyr.

Ustabile plasser eller plasser med overdreven vibrasjon.

Plasser som ikke er i vater.

DEZE MACHINE IS ALLEEN VOOR GEBRUIK BINNENSHUIS ONTWORPEN
INSTALLEER DE MACHINE NIET OP DE VOLGENDE PLAATSEN

Buiten

In direct zonlicht, op plaatsen met een zeer hoge vochtigheidsgraad of met veel stof, op
plaatsen waar een waterlek is, dichtbij airco’s of verwarmingsapparatuur, op plaatsen
met een zeer hoge of koude temperatuur.

Op plaatsen waar nooduitgangen of blusapparatuur worden geblokkeerd.

Op onstabiele plaatsen of plaatsen waar grote trillingen voorkomen.

Op plaatsen die niet vlak zijn.

ESTA MAQUINA FOI CONCEBIDA PARA UTILIZAQAO EM ESPACOS
INTERIORES APENAS
NAO INSTALAR A MAQUINAS NOS SEGUINTES LOCAIS:-
Exteriores.
“Luz solar directa, locais com humidade excessiva ou po, locais aonde existam fugas de
agua perto de ar condicionados ou equipamentos calorificos e locais com temperaturas
excessivamente quentes ou frias.
Locais aonde ficaria colocada no caminho de saidas de emergéncia ou equipamentos
extintores de fogo.
Locais estruturalmente instaveis ou locais com vibra¢des excessivas.
Locais ndo nivelados.

TAMA LAITE ON SUUNNITELTU VAIN SISAKAYTTOON
ALA ASENNA LAITETTA SEURAAVIIN PAIKKOIHIN:

Ulkotilaan

Suoraan aurinkovaloon, kosteisiin tai polyisiin paikkoihin, vesivuotopaikkojen
laheisyyteen, ilmanvaihto- tai lammityslaitteen Iahistdlle tai paikkoihin, jossa on erittain
kuumaa tai kylmaa.

Varauloskaytavien, muiden pakoteiden tai tulensammutusvalineiden eteen.
Epéavakaisiin tai tariseviin paikkoihin.

Kaltevalle alustalle.

Page 31



5-1 Adjusting the Level Adjusters

5-2

When the machine is in it’s final position, lower the four level adjusters, with a
spanner, so that the castors are raised from the floor by approximately

5mm and the machine is level . Tighten the lock nuts with a spanner to
ensure that the level adjusters do not move.

If the machine is installed on a smooth or shiny floor, it is recommended that
rubber pads are fitted under each adjuster to prevent the machine from moving
when being played.

—
il

Castor
\\(jj Level Adjuster

Fitting the Ball

1. Remove the 2 security screws (M4x12), spring and flat washers and
remove the window retainers (B) from the front window.

2. Remove the 3 security screws (M5x12) and remove the top retaining
bracket.

3. Remove the front window.

4. Remove the rail holder, only fitted for shipping, and store it in a safe place
for re-use if the machine is moved at a future date.

5. Fit the ball in the location shown in the drawing opposite.

6. Re-assemble the window and brackets in reverse order to above.

Page 32



Security Screw
(M5x12)

Security Screw
(M4x12)

Window retainer (B)

Front window

Rail holder (when shipped from factory)

Page 33



6. ADJUSTMENTS

CNCHCRCECN - RCNCNC

A\

Adjustment or maintenance on this machine should be carried out by
gualified personnel only.

Aufstellung, Service, Einstellung und W artung derfen nur von dafer
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefehrt werden.

Los ajustes y el mantenimiento de esta maquina deben ser realizados
sé8lo por personal cualificado.

L'installation, le service, le réglage, ou la maintenance doivent étre
effectués uniguement par les personnes qualifiées.

MetaTpomég 1] EmMoL0pODGELS 6TA PNYAVIIROTE TPETEL VA YiVOVTAL POVO OO
egovorodotTnpuéva dTopa.

Regolazioni e manutenzione su questa macchina devono essere fatti
solo da personale specializzato.

Justering eller vedlikehold pa denne maskinen skall bare utfgres av
kvalifiserte personell.

Aanpassingen of onderhoud aan deze machine dient alleen

uitgevoerd te worden door bekwaam personeel.

Afinacdes ou manutencdo nesta maquina, deverdo ser efectuadas
sGmente por pessoal qualificado.

Taa laitetta saa saataa tai huoltaa vain siihen ammattipatevyyden
omaava henkildkunta.

6-1 Turning on the Power

After the machine has been installed, turn ON the power. The power
switch is located on the rear of the cabinet.

6-2 Adjustment Switches

The Adjustment switches are located inside the coin door.

1.

Service Switch.
Press this switch to obtain game credits without incriminating the play
meter.

Test Switch

Slide the test switch ON to enter test mode.

Test mode allows testing and the changing of game settings. (Refer to
section 6-3 "Test Mode" (page 35))

Select Switch

Used to step through tests and COIN COUNTER
game settings. s @
[ COIN 2A Q/B

Volume Control

Used to set the speaker volume
O O @

level. TICKET 1.6A Q/B

TEST SERVICE SELECT

r— o —1 ©

Page 34



6-3 Test Mode

The Test Mode allows the LED Displays, Lamps, Sensors, Switches and
Solenoid to be checked.
To enter the test mode open the coin door and slide the test switch ON.

To advance to the next test routine press the select button. The test number
will be displayed in the score display.

Slide the test switch OFF to return to normal game mode.

The test switch must always be in the “OFF” position for normal game mode.

ltem

Dispaly

Top Bottom
Row Row

Contents

Lamp Test

Each digit
displays 0-9 in
order repeatedly

Lamps are illuminated one at a time in the following
order: Spin lamp (starting at the top and moving
clockwise)>Standby lamp>Shot lamp

Input Test

1

all sensors and switches can be checked. When the
ball is placed next to the sensor, or a switch turned
ON, the corresponding lamp will illuminate and a
sound will be produced.

Upper ball sensor (PS1) : Top spin lamp
Lower ball sensor (PS2) : Second spin lamp

Standby sensor (PS3) : Third spin lamp
Coin signal : Sixth spin lamp

Tilt switch . Eighth spin lamp

AC Solenoid

Test

When the service switch is pressed, the AC
solenoid will energise. In this condition the
solenoid’s position can be adjusted. Pressing the
service switch again will de-energise the solenoid.
(see 7-2 "Adjusting the AC Solenoid"” - page 17)

Sound Test

During this test all the sounds will be produced in
sequence and the volume level can be adjusted.

Page 35




6-4 Set Mode

The price of play, ticket wins and other settings can be made in Set Mode.
To enter the Set Mode, open the coin door, press and hold the Select Button

and slide the test switch ON.

The item number and contents are displayed in the Score and Target displays.
To advance to the next item press the select button. The contents can be

changed by pressing the service button.
To store the new values advance to the next step, or slide the test switch OFF
to return to normal game mode.
The test switch must always be in the “OFF” position for normal game mode.

NOTE: The price of play on this game is set within the Cashflow Coin Mech.
Ensure that the Coin/Game options (1 & 2) are both set to 1.

Display Contents
ltem Top |Bottom Row (Changed by the service switch) Factory Set
Row
Number of Coins 1 1~3 Sets the number of coins for 1 credit. 1
1 (1 coin) ~ 3 (3 coins)
Number of Games 2 1~3 Sets the number of games for 1 credit. 1
1 (1 game) ~ 3 (3 games)
Number of Hits 3 1~3 Sets the number of attempts for 1 game. 1
1 (1 try) ~ 3 (3 tries)
Minimum Target 4 5~10 |Sets the low limit for the Target Display. 8
Number
Maximum Target 5 10~30 Sets the maximum for the Target Display. 20
Number DO NOT SET ABOVE 20
out -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 Match
1(S-Low) 1 3 4 5 6 10 Jackpot
2 (Low) 1 3 4 5 7 15 Jackpot
Ticket Payout 6 1~6 [3(M-Low) 1 3 4 6 10 15 Jackpot 4
4(Normal) 1 4 6 8 10 15 Jackpot
5 (High) 1 4 6 8 12 20 Jackpot
6 (S-Highy 1 4 6 10 15 20 Jackpot
Minimum Jackpot 7 10~100 Minimum level that the jackpot is reset to. 30
Number
Jackpot Increment 8 1~10 Number that the jackpot is incremented by 5
for each non-jackpot winning game.
Maximum Jackpot o) 0~300 Maximum level that the jackpot can reach.
Number If set to O, jackpot will always be at 999 300
Sound in Attract 10 0~1 0 : Attract Sound OFF 1
1 : Attract Sound ON
Tilt Switch 11 0~1 0 : Tilt Switch OFF 1
1

: Tilt Switch ON

Page 36




6-5 Error Displays

When an error occurs, the game can no longer be played. A vocal warning is
repeated, and an error code displayed in the score display.

Display
Score | Target Problem Possible Cause
display | display
01 Ball standby error
Flashing This error message will be displayed if
the standby sensor is not turned ON
within 3 seconds of the adjuster rail
operating
The ball is stuck on the adjuster rail Check the rail and/or the AC
solenoid.
The ball is in the standby position Check the standby sensor.
02 Tilt error
Flashing An alarm will sound and the display flash
for 20 seconds, then just the display will
flash for a further 60 seconds.
The machine has been hit or shaken Normal
Tilt error occurs during normal play Check that the tilt switch is
secure. If error continues, set
tilt switch to the OFF condition
(see section 6-4 Set Mode)
03 Spin Error
Flashing An alarm will sound and the display flash
for 20 seconds, then just the display will
flash for a further 60 seconds.
Ball does not spin properly due to Normal
tampering.
Upper and lower sensors Check the upper and lower
malfunctioning. Sensors.

Page 37




7. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

In order to prevent injury or electric shock, ensure that the MAIN POWER
is OFF before attempting any maintenance.

Before performing any work not described in this manual, be sure to
contact your distributor to receive instructions or answers to questions.

@ Vor Beginn aller Wartungsarbeiten (Fehlersuche, Reparaturen etc.) muR
der Netzstecker gezogen werden.

Bei Arbeiten, die nicht in diesem Handbuch beschrieben werden, muf3
vorher der Handler zu Rate gezogen werden, da sonst keinerlei Haftung
bei Beschadigungen und Verletzungen Gbernommen wird.

® Asegurese de que la maquina esta desconectada antes de comenzar
cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento (reparaciones, resolucion de
problemas, etc.)

Al realizar trabajos no descritos en este manual, pongase en contacto
con su distribuidor para recibir instrucciones. Se declina cualquier
responsabilidad por dafios o lesiones.

® S’assurer que l'interrupteur soit sor OFF avant de commencer tout travail
de maintenance (localisation d’'une panne, réparations, etc.)

Si dans ce manuel il manque une information pour réaliser un quelconque
travail, contacter votre distributeur, car aucune responsabilité ne sera
acceptée en cas de domage ou de blessure.

Na gival ciyovpo KAELGTO TO PEVNOG TPLY OTOLAONTOTE OOVAELE 6TO unydvnua.

Edv yivel kamolo d0vAerd 6to pnyavnpa yopic vo otevkplviletal oto gyyeipiowo ,
VO ETIKOIVOVIGELG LE TOV AVTITPOS®OTTO Yio 001 Yie Yot Kapio €v0OvV dev
Pépovpue Yo KatooTpo@éc | PAaPec.

@ Assicurarsi che la macchina sia SPENTA prima di incominciare qualsiasi
lavoro di manutenzione (guasti, riparazioni etc.)
Se state per iniziare un lavoro non descritto in questo manuale,

contattate il vostro distributore per instruzioni poiché non si accetta
alcuna responsabilita per danni o ferite.

Page 38



Forsikre deg om at stremmen er slatt av far du pdbegynner noe som helst
vedlikeholdsarbeid (feilsgking, reparasjon osv.)

Hvis du utfgrer arbeid som ikke er beskrevet i denne manualen, ta kontakt
med din distributar for instruksjon da ikke noe ansvar vill bli akseptert for
skade pa maskin eller pa personer.

Zorg ervoor dat de machine UlTgeschakeld is voordat er enig
onderhoudswerk wordt verricht (troubleshooting, reparaties etc.)

Bij het verrichten van werkzaamheden die niet in deze handleiding staan
beschreven, dient voor instructies altijd contact opgenomen te worden met
de verdeler aangezien geen verantwoording wordt genomen voor schade of
letsel.

Certifigue-se que a maquina se encontra desligada sempre que iniciar
qualquer tipo de trabalho de manutencéo. (identifacdo de avarias,
reparacao etc.)

Caso esteja a efectuar um trabalho ndo descrito neste manual, certifique-
se que contacta o seu distribuidor para obter instru¢cdes, caso contrario
ndo serdo aceites responsabilidades por danos causados ou ferimentos.
Varmista, etta laite on kytketty POIS PAALTA ennen tydn aloittamista.
Ota yhteyttd maahantuojaan ohjeita varten, jos joudut tekemaan

tydtehtéavia, joita ei ole esitelty huoltokirjassa, muuten vastuuta vioista tai
loukkaantumisista ei ole.

Page 39



7-1 Troubleshooting

7-1-1 Rail Assy

Symptom Main cause Solution Ref Page
Number of spins of [The ball is damaged. Replace the ball. 20
ball decreases. P

Adjuster rail shakes. Replace rail cushion if 26
worn. P
If not above, adjust AC 17
solenoid. P
Adjuster rail does The 250v 1A fuse on the |Replace fuse and conduct 18
not move. PSU board is blown a rail test. P
AC solenoid connector |Reconnect the connector. 23
loose. P.
Balancer screw out of  |Retighten the screw. 17
place. P
Damaged spring. Replace the spring. 0. 17
AC solenoid not Replace the solenoid. 23
working. P
Adjuster rail does Lower ball sensor's Reconnect the connector. 29
not connect with the [connector is loose. P
main rgul a_fter the Lower ball sensor is not |Replace the sensor.
target is hit. : p. 22
working.
Fluorescent lamp Fluorescent lamp is Ensure lamp is fully
does notilluminate. |loose. screwed into the lamp p.21
holder.
Fluorescent lamp is Replace the fluorescent 21
burnt out lamp P
Display lamp does Loose connector Reconnect the connector 21
not illuminate. P
Lamp is burnt out. Replace the lamp. 0. 21
LED display does Display board connector |Reconnect the connector. 25
not illuminate. is loose. P-
Display board is faulty. |Replace the display board. 0. 25
7-1-2 Seesaw Assy

Symptom Main cause Solution Ref Page
Target is stuck in Seesaw spring is Replace the spring 30
lowered position damaged. P-

Rubber on the bottom of [Replace the main shaft.
the main shaft is p.28
damaged.

Page 40




7-2 Adjusting the AC Solenoid

Spring Bracket

1. Loosen the 3 socket cap screws (M4x12)
holding the spring bracket in place. (Only
loosen the screws sufficiently so that the
screw heads are in contact with the bracket,
but the bracket can move up and down.)
Adjust the spring tension so that the adjuster
rail drops fully. Retighten the 3 socket cap ,
SCrews (M4X12) Socket Cap Screw (M4x12)

2. Loosen the locking nut (M6) and slacken the pozi head screw (M6x40)
used for adjusting solenoid bracket (A).

3. Loosen the 4 socket cap screws (M5x12) holding solenoid bracket (A) in
place. (Only loosen the screws sufficiently so that the screw heads are in
contact with the bracket, but the bracket can move up and down.)

Solenoid bracket (A)
Solenoid bracket (B) -

©
\ 4
©
?AC solenoid

Pozi Head Screw (M6x40)
Locking Nut (M6)

Socket Cap Screw (M5x12)

4. Turn the power to the machine ON.

5. Select the rail test in Test Mode (see section 6-3) and press the service
switch once, activating the AC solenoid. (Adjuster rail connects with the
main rail.)

6. Adjust the solenoid bracket (A) up and down with the pozi head screw
(M6x40) so that the adjuster rail and main rail are in solid contact but
without any buzzing from the solenoid. Re-tighten the 4 socket cap screws
(M5x12) that hold solenoid bracket (A) in place.

7. Press the service button twice, reactivating the AC solenoid, and confirm
that there is no change in the contact condition of the adjuster rail and
main rail and the solenoid does not buzz. Tighten the locking nut (M6)
making sure that the adjustment screw does not move. Release and
energise the solenoid 2 - 3 times. If a change does occur, repeat from
step 6 and readjust the solenoid bracket (A).

9. Slide the test switch OFF to return to game mode.

Page 41



7-3 Replacing the Solenoid and Fluorescent Lamp Fuse

The fuse holder is of the type where the end caps of the fuse are inserted
between clasps. To remove the fuse, gently prise out using a small screwdriver
or similar tool.

To install a fuse, place the fuse end caps on the clasps and press both ends of
the fuse into the clasps with equal force.

(Use a 1v4"” 250v 1A Q/B fuse)

Fuse 250v 1A Q/B

7-4 Replacing the Hammer

1. Remove the security screw (M4x25) and 2 flat washers (M4) from the end
of the grip.

2. Ensure that the ring of the rope is between the 2 flat washers and fit to
the end of the grip with the security screw (M5x25).

3. Pull on the wire rope to ensure that it is fastened securely.

Security Screw (M5x25)
Flat Washer (M5)<z
\

RS
Grip Wire rope
Hammer

Page 42



7-5 Replacing the Wire Rope

1. Remove the 2 security screws (M5x20) and 4 security screws (M5x35)
(complete with flat and spring washers), holding the front table in place,
and remove the front table.

2. Remove the 2 Hex head screws (M5x14) retaining the old wire rope in
place on the rear of the front table, and install the new wire rope between
the front cushion and the front cover.

3. Refit the front table with the 2 security screws (M5x20) and 4 security
screws (M5x35) complete with the flat and spring washers.

Ensure that there is a uniform gap between the target and bezel.

Security screw (M5x35), Flat & Spring washer
Hammer holding ring

Front table

Security screw (M5x20), Flat & Spring washer

Wire ro
P®  Hex Head Screw (M5x14)

(with Flat & Spring washer)

& Front table

Wire rope

Front cover
\

Front cover

Page 43



7-6 Replacing the Ball

1. Remove the 2 security screws (M4x12) flat and spring washers, and
window retainers (B).

2. Remove 3 button head screws (M5x12) and remove the top retaining
bracket.

3. Remove the front window.
4. Replace the ball and position it as shown in the diagram.

5. Assemble in reverse order.

/

=]

Page 44



7-7 Replacing the Fluorescent Lamp
1. Remove the front window (see section 7-6 “Replacing the Ball”)

2. Remove the fluorescent lamp by unscrewing it anti clockwise from the
lamp holder.

3. Replace the fluorescent lamp. (230v 1lwatt)
4. Reassemble in reverse order.
Note: When replacing the fluorescent lamp, always use a fluorescent

lamp of the same rating. Failure to do so may cause heat damage to
the plastics within the vicinity of the fluorescent lamps

Fluorescent Lamp

7-8 Replacing the Display Lamps
1. Remove the back door.

2. Remove the lamp from it’s holder by pushing the lamp in and turning
anticlockwise at the same time.

3. Refit the lamp by inserting it into the lamp holder then pushing the lamp in
and turning it clockwise at the same time. (Use a 24v 10w Auto lamp)

Page 45



7-9 Replacing the Sensors

1. Remove the front window. (see section 7-6 “Replacing the Ball”)

2. Remove the connector from the sensor.

3. Remove the pozi head screw (M3x16) and spring washer, and remove the

sSensor.

4. When refitting the sensor, ensure that the grey face of the sensor is

facing away from the ball track.

5. Reassemble in reverse order.

¢ [Lower Ball Sensor]

\

Pozi Head Screw, with Spring Washer (M3x16)

@pper Ball Sensor]
, Connector
Sensor
_/
9\ __
- <

Pozi Head Screw, with Spring Washer
(M3x16)

\.

Sensor
Connector
\.
([Stanby Sensor]

Sensor
Pozi Head Screw, with Spring Washer (M3x16)

.

~

./

Page 46

)|




7-10 Replacing the AC Solenoid
1. Remove the back door.

2. Remove the pozi head screw (M3x8) holding the spring clip in place and
remove the spring clip. Remove the spring shaft

3. Remove the 3 socket cap screws screws (M4x12) that hold the spring
bracket in place and remove the spring bracket.

4. Remove the socket cap screw (M6x20) holding the adjuster rail and
balancer in place.

5. Disconnect the connector.

6. Remove the 4 Nyloc nuts (M4) holding the solenoid bracket (B) in place,
and pull both the bracket (B) and the balancer towards you, keeping them
level.

Pozi Head Screw (M3x8)

Spring clip Socket cap screw (M6x20)

Spring shaft Balancer

Adjuster rail

Socket cap screw (M4x12) Nyloc nut (M4)

Spring bracket

Balancer

Solenoid
bracket (B)

Connector

Page 47



7. Pull the snap pin off the
plunger’s solenoid shatft, Plunger
remove the solenoid shaft, Snap pin
and then remove the plunger. Solenoid shaft

8. Slacken the locking nut (M6)
and the pozi head screw
(M6x40) that hold the solenoid
bracket (A) and solenoid
bracket (B) in place.

9. Remove the 4 socket cap
screws (M5x12) that hold
solenoid bracket (A) in place
and remove the solenoid
bracket (A).

4 ;
Solenoid bracket (A) ) Pozi Head Screw (M3x8)

Pozi Head Screw (M6x18) Spring shaft
Balancer  Solenoid bracket (B)
\ NN

</
N

5 4
~Snap pin % ¥ : %%] ,)
\ssr?;inoid j 4 /

™~ Plunger T / /|
,-;

/ ] 1©

A sl

() ) .

AC solenoid
Posi head screw (M6x40) Connector

Locking nut (M6) N Socket cap screw (M4x12)
-Socket cap screw (M5x12)
.

10‘. Remove the 4 socket cap AC solenoid

screws (M5x12) holding the AC
Solenoid in place and replace
the AC solenoid.

11. Reassemble in reverse order.
12. Adjust the AC solenoid. (see

section 7-2 “Adjusting the AC
Solenoid”)

Socket cap screw (M5x12)

Page 48



7-11 Replacing the Score PC Board
1. Remove the front window. (see section 7-6 “Replacing the Ball”.)
2. Remove the 4 pozi head screws (M4x10) that hold the score bracket (A) in
place. Remove the score bracket (A) only sufficiently enough to

disconnect the connector, Remove the score bracket (A).

3. Remove the 4 pozi head screws (M4x10) that hold the score bracket (B) in
place, and remove score bracket (B).

4. Squeeze the locking tags of the locking support with radio pliers or similar
tool, and carefully remove the Score PC Board from each locking support
one at a time.

5. Reassemble in reverse order.

Score bracket (A)

o Pozi Head Screw (M4x10)

Locking support

TQ\QX\ Radio pliers or
similar tool

L)
Ou \
0 0
%ﬁi@@

j Locking support

Score PC Board

(.

Pozi Head Screw (M4x10)

Page 49



7-12 Replacing the Rail Cushion
1. Remove the front window (see section 7-6 “Replacing the Ball”.)
2. Peel off and replace the rail cushion.

3. Reassemble in reverse order.

Rail cushion

-

Pozi Head Screw (M4x12), Flat & Spring Washer

Window retainer (B)

Front window

/ 3 Rail cushion
| T

§ [ 3
| Sn—a—
\. ./

Page 50



7-13 Seesaw Assy

7-13-1 Replacing the Target

Note: Replace the target rubbers Security Screw (M5x35), Flat & Spring Washer
(4 pieces) when replacing Front Table
the target.

Remove the 2 security
screws (M5x20), 4
security screws (M5x35)
and 6ea flat and spring
washers holding the front
table in place, and
remove the front table.

Replace the target and
target rubbers.

Reassemble in reverse
order.

7-13-2 Removing the Seesaw Assy

1.

Remove the front table
assembly (see section 7-
13-1 above)

Socket cap screw (M6x25), flat & spring washer

Remove the 4 socket cap
screws (M6x25), flat and
spring washers holding the
seesaw assembly in place,
and remove the seesaw
assembly.

Reassemble in reverse
order.

Seesaw Assy

Page 51



7-13-3 Replacing the Main shaft

1. Remove the Seesaw Assy (see section 7-13-2 “Removing the
Seesaw Assy”)

2. Remove the 4 Nyloc nuts (M6) holding the main shaft bracket in
place and remove the main shaft bracket.

3. Remove the target and socket cap screw (M6x20), flat and spring
washer that holds the main shaft in place and remove the main shatft.

4. Reassemble in reverse order.

Ensure that the target is central in the bezel when reassembling.

Socket cap screw (MIbx2b), flat & spring washer

Neok Flange

Main Shaft Bracket

Main Shaft Nyloc nut (M6)

Page 52



7-13-4 Replacing the Sub Shaft and Sub Shaft Rubber.

1. Remove the front glass. (see section 7-6 “Replacing the Ball”)

2. Remove the front table. (see section 7-5 “Replacing the Wire Rope”)

3. Remove the 4 socket cap screws (M5x16), flat and spring washers
that hold the sub shaft frame in place, and remove the sub shaft
frame.

4. Remove the sub shaft rubber by unscrewing it from the sub shaft.

5. Fit the new sub shaft rubber by screwing it in to the sub shaft.

6. Reassemble in reverse order.

Ensure that the target is central in the bezel when reassembling.

\
Sub Shaft Rubber
Sub Shaft Rubber

Socket cap screw J

(with Flat and

Sring Washer) .
- (M5x16)

Sub Shaft Frame

Sub Shaft

_J

Sub Shaft

Page 53



7-13-5 Replacing the Seesaw Spring

1. Remove the seesaw assy. (see section 7-13-2 “Removing the

Seesaw Assy”)

2. Remove the pozi head screw (M3x8) and snap pin that hold the

spring shaft (A) in place, and pull out the spring shaft (A).

3. Remove the 4 socket cap screws (M6x12) that hold the spring

bracket in place, and remove the spring bracket.

4. Remove the pozi head screw (M3x8) and snap pin that hold the

spring shaft (B) in place, and pull out the spring shaft (B).
5. Replace the seesaw spring.

6. Reassemble in reverse order.

Spring Shaft (A)

. Snap Pin
Seesaw Spring

Spring Shaft (B) Pozi Head Screw (M3x8)

Spring Bracket

Socket cap screw (M6x12)

Page 54



8. PARTS




ltem Description Part No
1 Wooden Cabinet 37100134
2 Swivel Castor - 75mm 59000005
3 Adjustable Foot - M16 88300079
4 Front Cover Bracket 46000343
5 Cushion Assy 37100137
6 Bezel X658-116
7 Speaker Grille 46000344
8 Hammer Holder Surround 46000345
9 Hammer Holder 46000346
10 |Side Decal LHS/RHS 40000441
11  |Front Acrylic - Version B 30000088
12 |Ticket Out Decal 40000440
13 |Front Acrylic Support Bracket 46000348
14  |Ticket Dispenser 67000246
15 |Front Acrylic Top Retaining Bracket 46000349
16 |Jackpot Display PCB XSP-TicketPCB
17 |Hammer Decal 40000442
Schaffner Mains-in Filter 62500010
20 Schaffner Boot 66000017
30 |Rear Door 37100138
Interlock Switch 60000006
o Interlock Switch Cover 39000028
32 |Speaker - 4%q' 20watt 62000006
33 [Hammer - Version B Red Cover 46000816
34 [Hammer Rope - Flame Retardent 46000731
35 [Speaker Panel Decal 40000439

Page 56




Page 57



Item Description Part No
2 |Main Rail 46000359
3 |Adjuster Rail 46000360
4  |Rail Bracket 46000361
5 [Limit Bracket 46000362
6 [Rail Cushion 46000363
7  |Fluorescent Lamp Holder (LH62050) 64000090
8 |Heavy Duty Lamp 24v 10w Bayonet 64000091
10 |Balancer 46000366
11 |[Solenoid Rod 46000367
19 |Spin Assy Raer Acrylic 30000087
20 |[Sub Rail 46000375
21 |Solenoid Return Spring 46000379
22 |Inner Spin Ring 39000072
24 |Spring Shaft 46000377
25 |Bearing 80F-0603 46000380
26 |Bearing 80FL-08 46000381
27 |Fluorescent Lamp 1lwatt (See Note Below) 64000089
28 |Lamp Holder X002-105
29 |Score PC Board XSP-SCOREPCB
30 |AC Solenoid 46000382
31 |Sensor X000-299
32 [Solenoid Mounting Bracket - version B 46000732
33 [Solenoid Assembly Mounting Bracket - version B 46000733
34 [Fluorescent Lamp Securing Bracket 46000820
35 [Ball - Delrin 46000827

NOTE: Replace only with lamp specified.

Page 58




©)

\
B0\ /°~
0

©) ©

Page 59



Item Description Part No
1 [Hit Cover Actuator Arm Rubber Bumper 46000404
2 |Hit cover Actuator Arm 46000821
3 [Seesaw 46000385
4 |Return Spring Upper Retaining Shaft 46000386
5 |Return Spring Upper Retaining Shaft 46000387
6 |Ball Shooter Actuator Arm Rubber Bumper Lower 46000405
7 |Hit Cover Actuator Arm Bearing 46000389
8 [Hit Cover Rubber Bumper 46000390
9 [Hit Cover Internal X658-319
10 |(Ball Shooter Actuator Arm 46000822
11 |Hit Cover Vac-Form 46000392
12 |Ball Shooter Actuator Arm Rubber Bumper - version B 46000857
13 |Ball Shooter Actuator Arm Bearing - Upper 46000394
15 |Target Rubber 46000396
16 |Seesaw Cushion 46000397
17 |Ball Shooter Tip Rubber Bumper - version B 46000668
18 |Spring 46000399
20 |Seesaw Spacer 46000401
21 |Bearing FYH UP002 46000403
22 [Rubber Block Bumper KA-20 46000402
23 |[Ball shooter Actuator Arm Fixing Bracket - version B 46000856
24 |Hit Cover Actuator Arm Bumper 46000823
25 |Ball Shooter Actuator Arm Bumper - Lower 46000824
26 (Ball Shooter Actuator Arm Bearing - Lower 46000825
27 [Rocker Arm End Cover 46000826

Page 60




ltem Description Part No

1 |Meter 3.5-6v 65000002

Fuse Holder 63500786
? 2A Q/B Fuse 20mm 63500501

Fuse Holder 63500786
° 1.6A Q/B Fuse 20MM 63500481
4 |Pushbutton Switch 60000059
5 [Slide Switch 60000023

100Q 10w W/W Pot 7600164
° Knob 4400009

Page 61




ltem Description Part No
1 |Transformer 67700021
2 |Fusel.."3A Q/B 63500546
3 |SSR Board - Single Channel 46000020
4 |PSU Board 46000414
5 [Tilt Switch X000-300

Page 62



‘ SV }é —
} TLT }3 =
5
JACKPOT DISPLAY TARGET/SCORE DISPLAY | RINGT e e
RINGZ -
‘ STANCBY 8 iB
= 59
AL b e e A R A e A e | GRD i
5% ol a|o|g] 19 /0a| o | m| GND 18 [I2 |—
53 21812185 ||| 2|8 |
[ 24y JAL_pT -
‘ 8 1
124y 2 —
B.
B.
A4
ANPA B4 —
ANF AS —
ANP. BS 55
ANP A6_AG |-
ANP! Bb B6 —
ANF A7 A7 |—
ANF a7 67 |-
ANPE A5 ks
ANRS 88 B8 |-
ANPIG  [Ag El
ANFTT B9 9 —
ANF1Z [AT =
ANPTS _[BT0 BID
TANFT4 [ATT AT1—
ANP1S  [BTT BT
ANPTE[AT2 AT2—
ANPT/ (812 B12—
‘ ANPTB AT AT3—
ANFT (B3 BI3—
‘ ANFZO A4 —
B14
‘ AT
B15
- B -+ ‘
CREY/RED
| TICKET PR T s L ‘
| DISPENSER N i i TN WaTeTad I
5 6 |6 | T-SENSE ‘
| [ 7 17 [AGND
o [E— |
| I f
- I | [
T
‘ 2 12
3=
| T4
COIN 55—
| SERVEE e
TEST 7
| SELECT B
GND 8
| 0 {10
11 11
‘ 12 1@
| GAME PCB I
I I
T BRe [ SSE coNTROL [ 2 12
AC SOLENOID FHT-ES" —- |
| A+ TT T4
| ADIO —
3| ‘ ‘
H
3
£ |
g
2
8 |
&
&
FL1 FL2 FL3
- a
BROWN T 230y AC LIVE
——BROWN 451550, AC LIvE ‘
ki !
YELLGW
ALUE ‘2 530 A NEDT
v —
BLUE T PR
ErOwn g1e  —— |
ALUE 10 30| 730y AC NEUT
'l
12 115
SCHAFFNER MAINS—IN ASSY—‘
NFERLOCK
SWITCH
VDR1 5 AMP Sio Hla 3 AMP Q/B
BROWN oS BROWN
CRN /YEL l:l—‘» FILTER w\OJ—o/ BLUE I
BLUE —= O—— O—‘
L VDRZ
5 AMP S0 Blo
230vAC
MAINS —IN oxe
& gy
GREEN/YELLOW GREEN/YELLOW

Page 63



1]
EIEN ‘ o— W SWJ
- === = = = — = — — =
| 11 1
8 212+ 2
! e ST51 515
4 |
A 12 YELLOW/RED I
s1e YELLOW/GREEN T I
515 YELLOW/BLUE 2lz— Z
5 315 313]
IR BLACK |
11
11 BLACK T+ T
712 1313
| 315+ 375
EAK3
| Sl
F7 616 LAMP1E
Ty AT AT ORANGE | 2av 10w
B 1 1 L2 3 4 5 6 ()
T v ORANGE |
2 |
s /D
i |
5185 B5 &
4 TAb he | e I
5 @b §5 s
& a7 A7 E/GREY I
787 &7 WH
T oDy |
; % VIOLET /WHITE T
B GRET/WHITE us Qs Jor Juo Joo s
oy PINK/ WHITE T
TS IETaE YELLOW /WHITE T
T AT LATT RED/GREEN ‘ I
5 BT BT GREEN/GREY !
5 [AZ A RANGE/BLUE
; BLUE/BLACK
et LUE/BLAC 24v 10w
T—TaTs E7/BLUE
20 AT EY/RED
814
AT
815
} T T T T T T T oo T B
s L - \
2y . SERVICE
ERE] 5
= . i o ISt
Ew Fu/ e e
A Te
VELLOW/BLACK SELECT I
i Sl & — L’ﬁ% i — |
5 1 —
Ju ‘5? ‘ [ “90 ] VOLUME CODIN |
T
e 2112 |
METER
| | z AMP Q/B |
g | SERvc T
] BRACKET
| 1.6 AMP B/8 |
| L - N S S I J
‘ GREEN
T ViOLET
5 BLUC I —TT [ |SPKR1
o e
I BLATK
7 KL HIACK
1 VELLOW | 12 220
1 PINK | ‘ |
] | T
I 2121 onw
| | e
| &={ YEL/BIK
‘ CASHFLOW AL
| | 5o YELLOW
3 PINK /BRI
o . || RN
T2 117 YELLOW 1] gaex
FRER £ N 3
F; a 3 \3 VELLOW | | e
PR s \ e
2R RS \ 7
S ‘8 TRANGE | =B
T ORANGE | | ST19
| | T T T T T T T T T T T T T COIN DOOR
d

Page 64




	Contents
	OPERATORS MANUAL
	PORTABLE APPLIANCE TESTING 
	GENERAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS 
	ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE        
	CONSIDERACIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD. 
	CONSIGNES GENERALES MDE SECURITE 
	GREECE (GR)
	CONSIDERAZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA 
	VANLIGESIKKERHETSTILTAK 
	ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSOVERWEGINGEN 
	AVISOS DE PERIGO 
	YLEISET TURVALLISUUSNÄKÖKOHDAT
	1. SPECIFICATIONS 
	2. HOW TO PLAY 
	3. MAJOR COMPONENTS 
	4. MOVING THE MACHINE 
	5. INSTALLATION 
	5-1 Adjusting the Level Adjusters 
	5-2 Fitting the Ball 

	6. ADJUSTMENTS 
	6-1 Turning on the Power 
	6-2 Adjustment Switches 
	6-3 Test Mode 
	6-4 Set Mode 
	6-5 Error Displays 

	7. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS 
	7-1 Troubleshooting 
	7-1-1 Rail Assy 
	7-1-2 Seesaw Assy 
	7-2 Adjusting the AC Solenoid 
	7-3 Replacing the Solenoid and Fluorescent Lamp Fuse 
	7-4 Replacing the Hammer 
	7-5 Replacing the Wire Rope 
	7-6 Replacing the Ball 
	7-7 Replacing the Fluorescent Lamp 
	7-8 Replacing the Display Lamps 
	7-9 Replacing the Sensors 
	7-10 Replacing the AC Solenoid 
	7-11 Replacing the Score PC Board 
	7-12 Replacing the Rail Cushion 
	7-13 Seesaw Assy 
	7-13-1 Replacing the Target 
	7-13-2 Removing the Seesaw Assy 
	7-13-3 Replacing the Main shaft 
	7-13-4 Replacing the Sub Shaft and Sub Shaft Rubber. 
	7-13-5 Replacing the Seesaw Spring 


	8. PARTS 
	9. SCHEMATIC 


